
�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� �
� �

��������	
��
� ������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������������ � �

���������� ����������������������������������������� ��������������������������������������������������������������� ��

���� ����������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������������ ��

���� ����������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������������ ��

���� ����������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������������ ��

���� ����������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������������ ��

���� ����������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

������������	� ������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

���� ����������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

���� ����������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

���� ����������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

���� ����������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

�������������� ������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

��	����
���� !� ������������������������������������ ���������������������������������������������������������������������  " �

��	����
���#����������	� ��������������������������� ��������������������������������������������������������������  � �

��	����
����
�����������	� ������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������   �

����� � !��"#� 
$��� !��	%&'#%��"(" �)�*
"���
���
" "���'&%�(&#%�*&
 ������������������� ���

���	���$������%
��#�����&��
�����������	 ����������� �����������������������������������������������������  � �

�+,��-������.���.��/��0+1��2����.+���2��	+���23��-1 3��-//�
�,2�-���.� ����������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

+4�"����'�4
 �&����"���%&#��#%" �������������������� ������������������������������������������������������� ���

���5��"�6��"���)��"�&�"�
���%�'�%����"������������� �������������������������������������������������� � ��

��)��"�&�"�&'��&������7�6�
 �"�*
"�� ��������������� ���������������������������������������������������� ���

��)��"�&�"�&'��&������7�6�
 �"���
""��
��� � ������� ������������������������������������������������� �� �

	%&'#%���&��2�%)��
�"������������������������������ ������������������������������������������������������������ ���

�
" �6%&'����%&&5������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

'��()�*��+'*�����#,������,-�,���,.��',����*�������� ��������������� /0 �

*�� ������������������������������������������������ ����������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

*�� ������������������������������������������������ ����������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

2�� ������������������������������������������������ ����������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

'��()�*��+'*�����#,������,-�,���,.��',����*�������� ��������������� 0� �

��� ������������������������������������������������ ����������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

��������������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

.��� ����������������������������������������������� ��������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

��� ������������������������������������������������ ����������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

��������������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

��������������������������������������������������� ��������������������������������������������������������������������� ���



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� �
� �

����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������%&#��#%�.���� ���

��������������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������������ ���

��%&#��#%�.�� �������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������� ���

��%&#��#%���� �������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������� ���

��%&#��#%���� �������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������� ���

��%&#��#%���� �������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������� ���

'��()�*��+'*�����#��������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������ !� �

*&)���8� ������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������� ���

��8������������������������������������������������ ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

��8�� ���������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

�8�� ����������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

�*������,*�������� ��������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������� 1/ �

�.��������
���9 ������������������������������������ ������������������������������������������������������������ ���

.������ �������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������� ��
��9� ���

.�3������������������������������������������������ ���������������������������������������������������������� ��
��9� ���

.�3������������������������������������������������ ���������������������������������������������������������� ��
��9� ���

.�3����� ������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������� ��
��9� ���

.������� ������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������� ��
��9� ���

'��()�*�.���2���()�*���(���(*��.-��,�*� ������������ ��������������������������� 3� �

������� �������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

������� �������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

������� �������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

�������� ������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

23��*�����:���������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������ ���

.������2������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

.�������2������������������������������������������ ������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

.������2������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

.�����2�������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

.�����2�������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

'��()�*��+'*������*������������,-�,���,.��',����*�� ����� �3 �

��������������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������������ ���

.�� ������������������������������������������������ ��������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

��������������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

.�� ������������������������������������������������ ��������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

������ ��������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������ ����

*&)���8� ������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������� ����

�8������������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������������� ����



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� �
� �

.���� ���������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������������ ��0 �
1�&""
%(



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� �
� �

Crusing models 

C260 MODEL



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� �
� �

C290



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� �
� �

C320



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� �
� �

C350



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� �
� �

C420



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

C430



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

Racing Systems 

�
�

R250



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

R350



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

R420



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

R430



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

Dimensions of crusing systems



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 

SYSTEM HISTORY 

�
�
�
�

  Models  start end 

P46  Proengin 1980 1984 

P31 / P40 / P52  Profurl / Proengin 1984 1987 

N/L31 - N/L42 Profurl 1988 1993 

N/L52 Profurl 1988  2006 

"Classic"  

N70 - P95 Profurl / Proengin 1989 2006 

B29 / B35 Profurl 1989 2006 

S 26 Profurl 1991 1999 

NC / LC Profurl 1994 2006 
"Basic"  

T26 Profurl 1999 2006 

�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

Dimensions T26 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

Dimensions Basic Systems 

�

�

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 

 

Dimensions Classic Systems 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

Select the suitable the Profurl system Basic / Clas sic for your Boat  
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�

Drum capacity for Basic / Classic System



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

MAXIMUM DIMENSION OF SWAGE TERMINALS TO PASS 
THROUGH LUFF EXTRUSIONS 

 

 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 

PROFURL CLEVIS PINS 

Axes de fixation des enrouleurs 

 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

Clevins pins dimensions and references 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

Dimensions of long link plates Basic  

 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

Dimensions of long link plates classic/Elite 

 
 
 
 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 

Profurl Rod Terminals 

 
 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 
�
�
�
�

Mast profil groove 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�

#�,����'��
�

�,���
�).)(,��)����

�

�,���'��(�*���(�
�

�
�

,�
�

#�
�

���
�

�������
�

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

FICHE D’INFORMATION POUR ENROULEUR MOTORISE 

INFORMATION SHEET FOR ELECTRIC / HYDROLIC SYSTEM 

Client       Type de bateau / constructeurs 
�&" #)�%� � � � � � *&
 �2(6��
�*#����%"�
�
�

��
); %���<= 
�>� � � ))� � ��
); %������<
4���<= 
�>� � � ))�
/&%�" 
(���
)� �%>� � � ))� � ���5�"�6�����
)� �>� � � � ))�
�
�

�&��#�#%�����<�
 �>� � � )�
/&%�" 
(�����! � � � )�
�
�

�&�;���	��/-��� � � ��
��� � �&��#�#%���%&#��#%�	��/-��� � )�
�
�

9&� 
���?�"����%&#��%#�=��� %�@#�A�>�� �
�� 0�4

���
9&� 
���?��'����� %���	��/-��A�>� � �
�� 0�4

���
�

��	����
������
�����������

���������5�
�6���$
������	����
������$������7����
,5�
#5�
�5 �

��	��8����5 �
�
�
�
�
�
����� � � � � � � ��������� �

�6
�""�#%�����
��
�;��� >, �
�!
��6�
 �<"� !��7��""�> , �

B��" 
�����#�$&%������
��
�;���
#�$&%��"#6=%��#%��# � %&#�>�# �
B��" 
����'%&)�#66�%������&'� !���
��6�
 �� &� !��# 66�%������&'� !��!&��> # �

BC��#� %&#�����
�;��� 5� �
B�!
��6�
 �<"�!&���C� � �

��" 
�����#�$&%����'=%��#%��#� %&#�
#�$
"�����
��
� =���>�� �
��" 
����'%&)��&D�%������&'�!&��� &��&D�%�6�
 ��> � �



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

PROFURL EXPLODED BASIC DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LISTS  

 B29  
�

Part # PARTS NAME B29 S & B29 L 
P039060WRAPSTOP 
P155033UPPER STOP 

00057Stop fixing screw 
00056Stop 
50119Top ending bearing holder 
00051Plastic sleeve 7,5 mm/ 19/64 " (two halves) 

P155020COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P155021Swivel mechanism 
P155029Swivel bushing kit 

50120Bow shackle 6 mm 

P155032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 
EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 

50116Intermediate luff extrusion 
P155034COMPLETE JOINING KIT 

50118Joining torque link 
00051Plastic sleeve 7,5 mm/ 19/64 " (two halves) 
05861Screw ST HC M6X5 

P155031
COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
(2M, 6'6 23/32") 

50117Lower luff extrusion 
50370Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
00051Plastic sleeve 7,5 mm/ 19/64 " (two halves) 
05861Screw ST HC M6X6 
05501Teat screw ST HC M6X8 
50161Bronze drilling guide 

P146010COMPLETE B29 S DRUM MECHANISM 
P155010COMPLETE B29 L DRUM MECHANISM 
P146011B29 S drum mechanism 
P155011B29 L drum mechanism 
P146012B29 S drum 
P155012B29 L drum  

50253Drum screw 
P155115Adjustable tack fitting 

50093Adjustable tack slider 
50253Screw for tack slider 
50106Drum cage arms B29 S 
50107Drum cage arms B29 L 
50063Drum cage arms set screw 
50120Bow shackle 6 mm 
50110Stop screw for tack slider 
05872Lower extrusion fixing screw 

�
�
�
�

P155311

PAIR OF PIN LOCKER FOR PINS 
DIAM.8MM (5/16") AND FOR LONG LINK 
PLATES 

P155312
PAIR OF PIN LOCKERS FOR PINS DIAM 
10MM (3/8") TO 14MM (9/16") 

50096Smooth clevis pin Ø 8 mm (5/16 ") 
50097Smooth clevis pin Ø 10 mm (3/8 ") 
50098Smooth clevis pin Ø 11,1 mm (7/16") 
50099Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm           
50100Smooth clevis pin Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
50101Smooth clevis pin Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P155211LONG LINK PLATES(WITHOUT PIN) 

P139212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 8 mm (5/16") 

P039222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 10 mm (3/8") 

P039232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 11,1 mm (7/16") 

P039242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 12 mm            

P039262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P039252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

00018Locknut M8 for clevis pins Ø 8 mm (5/16") 

01224
Locknut M10 for pins Ø 10 mm (3/8") to 14 
mm (9/16") 

50009Nylon washer for clevis pin Ø 8 mm (5/16") 

50010
Nylon washer for clevis pin Ø 10 mm (3/8") to 
14 mm (9/16") 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 

B35 
�

�

Part #
PARTS NAME B35 S, B35 M & B 
35 L 

P035060WRAPSTOP 
P153033UPPER STOP 

00057Stop fixing screw 
02103Stop 
50066Top ending bearing holder 

50172
Plastic sleeve 11,5 mm/ 29/64 " (two 
halves) 

P153020COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P153021Swivel mechanism 
P153029Swivel bushing kit 

50111Bow shackle 8 mm 

P153032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 
EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 

50069Intermediate luff extrusion 
P153034COMPLETE JOINING KIT 

50067Joining torque link 

50172
Plastic sleeve 11,5 mm/ 29/64 " (two 
halves) 

00052Screw ST HC M6X6 

P153031
COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
(2M, 6'6 23/32") 

50068Lower luff extrusion 

50065
Lower ending bearing holders (two 
halves) 

50172
Plastic sleeve 11,5 mm/ 29/64 " (two 
halves) 

00052Screw ST HC M6X8 
05501Teat screw ST HC M6X6 

P153010COMPLETE B35 S DRUM MECHANISM  
P147010COMPLETE B35 M DRUM MECHANISM  
P151010COMPLETE B35 L DRUM MECHANISM  
P153011B35S and B35 M drum mechanism 
P151011B35 L drum mechanism 
P153012B35 S drum 
P147012B35 M drum 
P151012B35 L drum  

50064Stop screw for drum 
50161Bronze drilling guide 

P153115Complete tack fitting 
50057Tack fitting / drum drive 
50064Screw for tack fiting/drum drive 
50112Drum cage arms B35 S 
50073Drum cage arms B35 M 
50114Drum cage arms B35 L 
50063Drum cage arms set screw 
50111Bow shackle 8 mm 

50110Stop screw for tack slider 
05872Lower extrusion set screw 

P153311

PAIR OF PIN LOCKERS FOR PINS 
diam.10mm(3/8") and 11,1mm(7/16") 
AND FOR LONG LINK PLATES 

P153312
PAIR OF PIN LOCKERS FOR PINS 
diam 12 mm (1/2") to 19 mm (3/4") 

50072Smooth clevis pin Ø 10 mm (3/8 ") 
50074Smooth clevis pin Ø 11 mm (7/16") 
02073Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm (15/32") 
05510Smooth clevis pin Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02039Smooth clevis pin Ø 14 mm (9/16") 
02040Smooth clevis pin Ø 16 mm (5/8") 
02041Smooth clevis pin Ø 18 mm  
02042Smooth clevis pin Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

P153211LONG LINK PLATES(WITHOUT PIN) 

P039222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 10 mm (3/8") 

P039232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 11,1 mm (7/16") 

P035212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 12 mm (15/32") 

P035262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P035222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P035232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

P035242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 18 mm  

P035252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

01224
Locknut M10 for clevis pins Ø 10 mm 
(3/8") & 11,1 mm (7/16)  

00094
Locknut M12 for pins diam 12 mm (1/2") 
to 19 mm (3/4") 

50010
Nylon washer for clevis pins Ø 10 mm 
(3/8") & 11,1 mm (7/16)  

50011
Nylon washer for pins diam 12 mm (1/2") 
to 19 mm (3/4") 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

T26 
�

Part #  PARTS NAME T 26 
P189060 COMPLETE SHEAVE BOX 
P189061 SHEAVE BOX MECHANISM  

04199 Housing 
P189033 COMPLET UPPER BEARING / TORQUE LINK 

51041 Upper bearing / torque link ( 2 halves ) 
02748 Alignment pin 

P189032 COMPLETE INTERMEDIAITE EXTRUSION 
P189034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 

50994 Intermediate extrusion 
02748 Alignment pin 
04141 Intermediate bearing / torque link ( 2 halves ) 

P189031 COMPLETE LOWER EXTRUSION 
50985 Lower extrusion ( 0,50 / 1' '7 11/16" ) 
50975 Lower bearing / torque link ( 2 halves ) 

P189010 COMPLETE DRUM ASSEMBLY 
50972 Drum 
50967 Stopper 
50974 Shackle insert 
50973 Shackle 
00917 Drum screw 

P189015 COMPLETE DRUM CAGE ASSEMBLY 
50976 Drum cage / clamp 
50982 CHc screw 
50981 Locknut 
51338 Locknut cap 
50970 Drum cage roller 
50983 Starlock cap 
51029 Starlock locking washer 

�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

 PROFURL EXPLODED BASIC DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LISTS 

   C32 

Part # Parts name C 32 & C 32 i 
P039060WRAPSTOP 
P028033UPPER STOP 

00057Stop fixing screw 
00056Upper stop 
02222Top ending bearing holder 

00051
Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5mm/11/32") two 
halves 

P028020COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P028021Swivel mechanism 

00195Shackle Ø 6mm 
02019Halyard swivel plate 

P028029Swivel bushing kit 
P039013Locked screw 

P028032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 
EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 

02220Intermediate luff extrusion 
P028034COMPLETE JOINING KIT 

02221Joining torque link 

00051
Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5mm,11/32") two 
halves 

00052Set screw ST HC M6X6 

P028031
COMPLETE LOWER LUFF 
EXTRUSION 

02218Lower luff extrusion 

02219
Lower ending bearing holders (two 
halves) 

00051
Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5 mm, 11/32") two 
halves 

00052Screw ST HC M6X6 
05501Teat screw STHC M6X8 

P50008Feeder 

P028010
COMPLETE STANDARD DRUM 
MECHANISM 

P028011Standard drum mechanism 
00195Shackle Ø 6mm 

P028012C 32& R 35  drum 
02014C 32& R 35 drum cage arm 

P039013Drum cage locked screw 
02133Link plate fixing screw 

P028014C 32 shape adaptor 
02035Lower extrusion set screw 

P01637Prefeeder 
P039111SHORT LINK PLATES(without pin) 

02080Smooth clevis pin Ø 8 mm (5/16") 
02081Smooth clevis pin Ø 10 mm (3/8 ") 
02083Smooth clevis pin Ø 11 mm (7/16") 

�

02084Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm           
05508Smooth clevis pin Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02086Smooth clevis pin Ø 14 mm (9/16") 
02860Smooth clevis pin Ø 16 mm ( 5/8") 

P039160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins (Ø 8-10-
12-14-16 mm) 

P039170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins (Ø 
5/16"-3/8"-7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 

P039211LONG LINK PLATES(without pin) 

P039222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 10 mm (3/8") 

P039232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 11 mm (7/16") 

P039242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 12 mm              

P039262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P039252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P039282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

01224Locknut M10 
50010 Ø10 Nylon washer 

P039260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins (Ø 10-
12-14-16 mm) 

P039270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins (Ø 
3/8"-7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 

P028070Turnbuckle cylinder  (i) 
01436Turnbuckle cylinder stop screw 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

 LC32 
�

Part #  Parts name LC 32 & LCi 32 
P039060 WRAPSTOP 
P028033 UPPER STOP 

00057 Stop fixing screw 
00056 Upper stop 
02222 Top ending bearing holder 
00051 Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5mm/11/32") two halves 

P143020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
00195 Shackle Ø 6mm 

P143021 Swivel mechanism 
02019 Halyard swivel plate 

P039013 Locked screw 
P143029 Swivel bushing kit 

P028032 
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 
EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 

02220 Intermediate luff extrusion 
P028034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 

02221 Joining torque link 
00051 Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5mm,11/32") two halves 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 

P028031 COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
02218 Lower luff extrusion 
02219 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
00051 Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5 mm, 11/32") two halves 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 
05501 Teat screw STHC M6X8 

P50008 Feeder 

P164010 
COMPLETE STANDARD DRUM MECHANISM 
LC32 

P143011 Standard drum mechanism 
00195 Shackle Ø 6mm 

P040012 LC 32 & LCi 32 drum 
05004 LC 32 & LCi 32 drum cage arm 

P039013 Drum cage locked screw 
P039013 Link plate fixing screw 

00065 Standard LC32 drum screw 
05144 Lower extrusion set screw 

P039111 SHORT LINK PLATES(without pin) 
02080 Smooth clevis pin Ø 8 mm (5/16") 
02081 Smooth clevis pin Ø 10 mm (3/8 ") 
02083 Smooth clevis pin Ø 11 mm (7/16") 
02084 Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm             
05508 Smooth clevis pin Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02086 Smooth clevis pin Ø 14 mm (9/16") 
02860 Smooth clevis pin Ø 16 mm ( 5/8") 

P039160 
Set of metric smooth clevis pins (Ø 8-10-12-14-
16 mm) 

�

P039170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins (Ø 
5/16"-3/8"-7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 

P039211LONG LINK PLATES(without pin) 

P039222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 10 mm (3/8") 

P039232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 11 mm (7/16") 

P039242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 12 mm             

P039262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P039252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P039282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

01224Locknut M10 and nylon washer 
50010M10 Nylon washer 

P039260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins (Ø 10-
12-14-16 mm) 

P039270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins (Ø 
3/8"-7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 

P165010
COMPLETE LCi 32 DRUM MECHANISM 
(includes turnbuckle cylinder) 

P150011
LCi 32 DRUM MECHANISM (includes 
turnbuckle cylinder) 

05144Screw for lower extrusion 
P165012"i" Drum 

00917Drum screw for "i" drum mechanism 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 

NC32 
�

�

Part #  Parts name NC 32 & NCi 32 
P039060WRAPSTOP 
P028033UPPER STOP 

00057Stop fixing screw 
00056Upper stop 
02222Top ending bearing holder 
00051Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5mm/11/32") two halves 

P143020COMPLETE SWIVEL 
00195Shackle Ø 6mm 

P143021Swivel mechanism 
02019Halyard swivel plate 

P039013Locked screw 
P143029Swivel bushing kit 

P028032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 
EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 

02220Intermediate luff extrusion 
P028034COMPLETE JOINING KIT 

02221Joining torque link 
00051Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5mm,11/32") two halves 
00052Screw ST HC M6X6 

P028031COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
02218Lower luff extrusion 
02219Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
00051Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5 mm, 11/32") two halves 
00052Screw ST HC M6X6 
05501Teat screw STHC M6X8 

P50008Feeder 

P143010
COMPLETE STANDARD DRUM 
MECHANISM NC 32 

00195Shackle Ø 6mm 
P143011Standard drum mechanism 
P039012Drum NC 32 & NCi 32 

05005Drum cage arm NC 32 & NCi 32 
P039013Drum cage locked screw 

02133Link plate fixing screw 
00065Standard NC32 drum screw 
05144Lower extrusion set screw 

P039111SHORT LINK PLATES(without pin) 
02080Smooth clevis pin Ø 8 mm (5/16") 
02081Smooth clevis pin Ø 10 mm (3/8 ") 
02083Smooth clevis pin Ø 11 mm (7/16") 
02084Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm          
05508Smooth clevis pin Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02086Smooth clevis pin Ø 14 mm (9/16") 
02860Smooth clevis pin Ø 16 mm ( 5/8") 

P039160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins (Ø 8-10-12-
14-16 mm) 

P035170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins (Ø 5/16"-
3/8"-7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 

P039211LONG LINK PLATES(without pin) 

P039222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 10 mm (3/8") 

P039232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 11 mm (7/16") 

P039242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 12 mm          

P039262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P039252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P039282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

01224Locknut M10 and nylon washer 
50010M10 Nylon washer 

P039260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins (Ø 10-12-
14-16 mm) 

P039270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins (Ø 3/8"-
7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 

P150010
COMPLETE NCi 32 DRUM MECHANISM 
(includes turnbuckle cylinder) 

P150011
NCi 32 DRUM MECHANISM (includes 
turnbuckle cylinder) 

05144Screw for lower extrusion 
P150012 DRUM NCi 32 

00917Drum screw for "i" drum mechanism 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

 C42 
�

Part # Parts name C 42 & C 42i 
P035060WRAPSTOP 
P036033UPPER STOP 

00057Stop fixing screw 
02103Stop 
02232Top ending bearing holder 
01321Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two halves 

P037020COMPLETE SWIVEL 
00916Shackle Ø 8 mm 

P037021Swivel mechanism 
01965Halyard swivel plate 

P035013Locked screw 
P037029Swivel bushing kit 

P037032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 
EXTRUSION (2 m, 6'6 23/32") 

02234Intermediate luff extrusion 
P036034COMPLETE JOINING KIT 

02231Joining torque link 
01321Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two halves 

00052
Models before 1998 : ST HC M6X6 set 
screw 

50567
Models from 1998 and on : teat screw ST 
HC M6X6 

P037031COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
02233Lower luff extrusion 
02229Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
01321Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two halves 
50567Screw ST HC M6X6 

05501
Screw ST HC M6X8 for lower bearing 
holder 

P50008Feeder 
P037010COMPLETE C 42 DRUM MECHANISM 
P037011C 42 drum mechanism 

00916Shackle Ø 8 mm 
P037012Drum C & R 42 

01960Drum cage arm 
P035013Drum cage fixing locked screw 

02131Link plate fixing screw 
P037014C 42 shape adapter 

02035Lower extrusion stop screw 
P01637Pre feeder 

P035111SHORT LINK PLATES(without pin) 
02073Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12 mm           
05510Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02039Smooth clevis pin  Ø 14 mm (9/16 ") 
02040Smooth clevis pin  Ø 16 mm (5/8") 
02041Smooth clevis pin  Ø 18 mm  
02042Smooth clevis pin  Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

�

03217Smooth clevis pin  Ø 22 mm ( 7/8") 

P035160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins ( Ø 12-14-
16-18-19-22 mm) 

P035170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins ( Ø 1/2"-
9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 

P035211LONG LINK PLATES (WITHOUT PIN) 

P035212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 12 mm            

P035262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P035222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P035232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

P035242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 18 mm  

P035252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

P035282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 22 mm (7/8") 

00094Locknut M12 
50011Nylon washer Ø 12 mm 

P035260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins ( Ø 12-
14-16-18-19-22 mm) 

P035270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins ( Ø 
1/2"-9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 

P037070TURNBUCKLE CYLINDER  ("i" option) 
01436Lower extrusion stop screw ("i" option) 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 

   LC42 
�
�

Part # Parts name LC42 & LCi 42 
P035060WRAPSTOP 
P035033UPPER STOP 

00057Stop fixing screw 
02103Stop 
02232Top ending bearing holder 

01320
Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two 
halves 

P035020COMPLETE SWIVEL 
00916Shackle Ø 8 mm 

P035021Swivel mechanism 
01965Halyard swivel plate 

P035013Locked screw 
P035029Swivel bushing kit 

02234
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 
EXTRUSION (2 m, 6'6 23/32") 

P036034Intermediate luff extrusion 
P037032COMPLETE JOINING KIT 

02231Joining torque link 

01321
Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two 
halves 

00052
Models before 1998 : ST HC M6X6 set 
screw 

50567
Models from 1998 and on : teat screw ST 
HC M6X6 

P037031
COMPLETE LOWER LUFF 
EXTRUSION 

02233Lower luff extrusion 

02229
Lower ending bearing holders (two 
halves) 

01321
Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two 
halves 

00052Screw ST HC M6X6 

05501
Screw ST HC M6X8 for lower bearing 
holder 

P50008Feeder 

P036010
COMPLETE STANDARD DRUM 
MECHANISM 

P036011Standard drum mechanism 
00916Shackle Ø 8 mm 

P036012Drum 

00116
Drum screw for standard LC 42 & LCi 42 
drum mechanism 

05002Drum cage arm 
P035013Drum cage fixing locked screw 

02131Link plate fixing screw 

05144
Screw for standard drum mechanism 
lower extrusion 

P035111SHORT LINK PLATES(without pin) 

02073Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12 mm             
05510Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02039Smooth clevis pin  Ø 14 mm (9/16 ") 
02040Smooth clevis pin  Ø 16 mm (5/8") 
02041Smooth clevis pin  Ø 18 mm  
02042Smooth clevis pin  Ø 19 mm (3/4") 
03217Smooth clevis pin  Ø 22 mm ( 7/8") 

P035160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins ( Ø 12-
14-16-18-19-22 mm) 

P035170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins ( Ø 
1/2"-9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 

P035211LONG LINK PLATES (WITHOUT PIN) 

P035212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 12 mm            

P035262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P035222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P035232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

P035242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 18 mm  

P035252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 
locknut Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

00094Locknut M12 
50011Nylon washer Ø 12 mm 

P035260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins ( Ø 12-
14-16-18-19-22 mm) 

P035270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins ( Ø 
1/2"-9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 

P120010

COMPLETE LCi 42 DRUM 
MECHANISM (includes turnbuckle 
cylinder) 

50829
Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower 
extrusion 

P125011
LCi 42 drum mechanism (includes 
turnbuckle cylinder) 

P120012Tambour "i" 
00918Drum screw for LCi 42 drum mechanism 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 

   LC42S 
�

Part #  Parts name LC42 S & LCi 42 S  
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P036033 UPPER STOP 

00057 Stop fixing screw 
02103 Stop 
02232 Top ending bearing holder 
01321 Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two halves 

P179020 COMPLETE LC 42S SWIVEL 
P179021 LC 42 S swivel mechanism 

00196 Shackle Ø 10 mm 
50304 Halyard swivel plate 

P035013 Halyard swivel locked screw (2) 
P035029 Swivel bushing kit 

P037032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 

EXTRUSION (2 m, 6'6 23/32") 
02234 Intermediate luff extrusion 

P036034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02231 Joining torque link 
01321 Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two halves 
50567 Screw ST HC M6X6 

P037031 COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
02233 Lower luff extrusion 
02229 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
01321 Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two halves 
50567 Screw ST HC M6X6 
05501 Screw ST HC M6X8 for lower bearing holder 

P50008 Feeder 

P036010
COMPLETE STANDARD DRUM 

MECHANISM 
P036011 Standard drum mechanism 
P036012 Drum 

00116 Drum screw for standard drum mechanism 
P035013 Drum cage fixing locked screw 

02131 Link plate fixing screw 

05144
Screw for standard drum mechanism lower 

extrusion 
P035111 SHORT LINK PLATES (without pin) 

02073 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12 mm      
05510 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02039 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 14 mm (9/16 ") 
02040 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 16 mm (5/8") 
02041 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 18 mm  
02042 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 19 mm (3/4") 
03217 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 22 mm ( 7/8") 

P035160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins ( Ø 12-14-

16-18-19-22 mm) 
�

P035170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins ( Ø 1/2"-

9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 
P035211 LONG LINK PLATES (WITHOUT PIN) 

P035212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 12 mm          

P035262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 12,7 mm ( 1/2" ) 

P035222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P035232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

P035242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 18 mm  

P035252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

P035282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 22 mm (7/8") 
00094 Locknut M12 
50011 Nylon washer Ø 12 mm 

P035260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins ( Ø 12-14-

16-18-19-22 mm) 

P035270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins ( Ø 1/2"-

9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 

P120010
COMPLETE LCi 42 DRUM MECHANISM 

(includes turnbuckle cylinder) 

P125011
LCi 42 drum mechanism (includes turnbuckle 

cylinder) 

50829
Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower 

extrusion 
P120012 "i" Drum 

00918 Drum screw for LCi 42 drum mechanism 
�

P035170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins ( Ø 1/2"-

9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 
P035211 LONG LINK PLATES (WITHOUT PIN) 

P035212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 12 mm          

P035262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 12,7 mm ( 1/2" ) 

P035222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P035232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

P035242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 18 mm  

P035252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

P035282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 22 mm (7/8") 
00094 Locknut M12 
50011 Nylon washer Ø 12 mm 

P035260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins ( Ø 12-14-

16-18-19-22 mm) 

P035270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins ( Ø 1/2"-

9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 

P120010
COMPLETE LCi 42 DRUM MECHANISM 

(includes turnbuckle cylinder) 

P125011
LCi 42 drum mechanism (includes turnbuckle 

cylinder) 

50829
Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower 

extrusion 
P120012 "i" Drum 

00918 Drum screw for LCi 42 drum mechanism 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 

  Enrouleur NC42 

Part # Parts name NC42 & NCi 42 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P035033 UPPER STOP 

00057 Stop fixing screw 
02103 Stop 
02232 Top ending bearing holder 
01320 Plastic sleeve (11,5 mm / 29/64") two halves 

P035020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
00916 Shackle Ø 8 mm 

P035021 Swivel mechanism 
01965 Halyard swivel plate 

P035013 Locked screw 
P035029 Swivel bushing kit 

P045032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF EXTRUSION 

(2 m, 6'6 23/32") 
02234 Intermediate luff extrusion 

P035034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02231 Joining torque link 
01320 Plastic sleeve (11,5 mm / 29/64") two halves 
00052 Models before 1998 : ST HC M6X6 set screw 
50567Models from 1998 and on : teat screw ST HC M6X6 

P045031 COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
02233 Lower luff extrusion 
02229 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
01320 Plastic sleeve (11,5 mm / 29/64") two halves 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 
05501 Screw ST HC M6X8 for lower bearing holder 

P50008 Feeder 
P035010 COMPLETE STANDARD DRUM MECHANISM 
P035011 Standard drum mechanism 

00916 Shackle Ø 8 mm 
P035012 Drum 

00116
Drum screw for standard NC 42 & NCi 42 drum 

mechanism) 
05003 Drum cage arm 

P035013 Drum cage fixing locked screw 
02131 Link plate fixing screw 

05144
Screw for standard drum mechanism lower 

extrusion 
P035111 SHORT LINK PLATES(without pin) 

02073 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12 mm             
05510 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02039 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 14 mm (9/16 ") 
02040 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 16 mm (5/8") 
02041 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 18 mm           
02042 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 19 mm (3/4") 
03217 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 22 mm ( 7/8") 

�
�

P035160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins ( Ø 12-14-16-18

19-22 mm) 

P035170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins ( Ø 1/2"-9/16"

5/8"-3/4") 
P035211 LONG LINK PLATES (WITHOUT PIN) 

P035212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 12 

mm            

P035262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 12,7 

mm (1/2") 

P035222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 14 

mm (9/16") 

P035232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 16 

mm (5/8") 

P035242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 18 

mm  

P035252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 19 

mm (3/4") 

P035282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 22 

mm (7/8") 
00094 Locknut M12 
50011 Nylon washer Ø 12 mm 

P035260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins ( Ø 12-14-16-18

19-22 mm) 

P035270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins ( Ø 1/2"-9/16"

5/8"-3/4") 

P125010
COMPLETE NCi 42 DRUM MECHANISM 

(includes turnbuckle cylinder) 
50829 Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower extrusion

P125011
NCi 42 drum mechanism (includes turnbuckle 

cylinder) 
P125012 "i" Drum 

00918 Drum screw for "i" drum mechanism 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

   L52 

Part # Parts name L 52 & Li 52 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P044033 UPPER STOP 

02194 Stop fixing screw 
02256 Stop 
02252 Top ending bearing holder 
02025 Plastic sleeve (20 mm / 25/32") two halves 

P044020 COMPLETE L 52 SWIVEL 
02264 Shackle Ø 10 mm 

P044021 L 52 swivel mechanism 
02145 Halyard swivel plate 

P042013 Locked screw 
P042029 Swivel bushing kit 

P044032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF EXTRUSION 

(2 m, 6'6 23/32") 
02250 Intermediate luff extrusion 

P044034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02251 Joining torque link 
02025 Plastic sleeve (20 mm / 25/32") two halves 
02346 Screw ST HC M8X8 (models before 1998) 
50568 Teat screw ST Hc M8 X 10 (models since 1998) 

P044031
COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION (2m / 6'6 

23/32") 
02248 Lower luff extrusion 
02249 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
02025 Plastic sleeve (20 mm / 25/32") two halves 
02346 Screw ST HC M8X8 (models before 1998) 
50568 Teat screw ST Hc M8 X 10 (models since 1998) 
05872 Screw ST HC M6X8 for lower bearing holder 

P042035 Feeder 
04300 Feeder set screw CHc M4 X 16 

P044010 COMPLETE STANDARD DRUM MECHANISM 
P044011 Standard drum mechanism 

00196 Shackle Ø 10 mm 
P042012 Drum 52 

00918 Drum screw 
05001 Drum cage arm 

P042013 Drum cage fixing locked screw 
02144 Link plate fixing screw 
01436 Lower extrusion stop screw 

P042111 SHORT LINK PLATES(without pin) 
02182 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 16 mm (5/8") 
02183 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 18 mm  
02184 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 19 mm (3/4") 
02185 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 22 mm ( 7/8") 
02186 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 25 mm ( 1") 

P042160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins ( Ø 12-14-16-18-

19-22 mm) 
�
�

P042170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins ( 

Ø 1/2"-9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 
P042211 Long link plates ( without pin) 

P042212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

P042222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 18 mm  

P042232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

P042242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 22 mm (7/8") 

P042252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 25 mm (1") 
02258 Locknut M14 
50012 Nylon washer Ø 14 mm 

P042260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins ( Ø 

16-18-19-22-25 mm) 

P042270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins ( 

Ø 5/8"-3/4"-7/8"-1") 

P186010

COMPLETE Li 52 DRUM 
MECHANISM (includes turnbuckle 

cylinder) 

P043011
Li 52 drum mechanism (includes 

turnbuckle cylinder) 

01436
Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower 

extrusion 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

  Enrouleur N52 
�
�

Part # Parts name N 52 & Ni 52 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P042033 UPPER STOP 

02194 Stop fixing screw 
02256 Stop 
02252 Top ending bearing holder 
02024 Plastic sleeve (17 mm / 43/64") two halves 

P042020 COMPLETE N 52 SWIVEL 
P042021 Swivel mechanism 

00196 Shackle Ø 10 mm 
02145 Halyard swivel plate 

P042013 Locked screw 
P042029 Swivel bushing kit 

P042032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 

EXTRUSION (2 m, 6'6 23/32") 
02250 Intermediate luff extrusion 

P042034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02251 Joining torque link 
02024 Plastic sleeve (17 mm / 43/64") two halves 
02346 Screw ST HC M8X8 (models before 1998) 

50568
Teat screw ST Hc M8 X 10 (models since 

1998) 
P042031 COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 

02248 Lower luff extrusion 
02249 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
02346 Screw ST HC M8X8 (models before 1998) 

50568
Teat screw ST Hc M8 X 10 (models since 

1998) 
02024 Plastic sleeve (17 mm / 43/64") two halves 
50568 Screw ST HC M6X8 for lower bearing holder 

P042035 Feeder 
04300 Feeder set screw CHc M4 X 16 

P042010
COMPLETE N 52 STANDARD DRUM 

MECHANISM 
P042011 Standard drum mechanism 

00196 Shackle Ø 10 mm 
P042012 Drum 52 

00918 Drum screw 
05001 Drum cage arm 

P042013 Drum cage fixing locked screw 
02144 Link plate fixing screw 
01436 Lower extrusion stop screw 

P042111 SHORT LINK PLATES(without pin) 
02182 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 16 mm (5/8") 
02183 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 18 mm  
02184 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 19 mm (3/4") 
02185 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 22 mm ( 7/8") 
02186 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 25 mm ( 1") 

�

P042160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins ( Ø 12-14-

16-18-19-22 mm) 

P042170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins ( Ø 1/2"-

9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 
P042211 Long link plates ( without pin) 

P042212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

P042222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 18 mm        

P042232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

P042242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 22 mm (7/8") 

P042252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 25 mm (1") 
02258 Locknut M14 
50012 Nylon washer Ø 14 mm 

P042260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins ( Ø 16-18-

19-22-25 mm) 

P042270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins ( Ø 5/8"-

3/4"-7/8"-1") 

P043010
COMPLETE Ni 52 DRUM MECHANISM 

(includes turnbuckle cylinder) 

P043011
Ni 52 drum mechanism (includes turnbuckle 

cylinder) 

01436
Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower 

extrusion 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

Enrouleur R25 
�
�

Part #  PARTS NAME R 25 & Ri 25 
P139060 WRAPSTOP 
P139033 UPPER STOP 

00057 Stop fixing screw 
50000 Stop 
05807 Top ending bearing holder 
05826 Plastic sleeve 7mm/ 9/32" (two halves) 

P139020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
01034 5mm shackle  

P139021 Swivel mechanism 
P139029 Swivel bushing (1) & bushing screw 

05801 Halyard swivel plate 
P139013 Locked screw 

P139032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 

EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 
05842 Intermediate luff extrusion 

P139034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
05806 Joining torque link 
05826 Plastic sleeve 7mm/ 9/32" (two halves) 
05861 Screw ST HC M6X5 

P139031 COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
05834 Lower luff extrusion 
05805 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
05826 Plastic sleeve 7mm/ 9/32" (two halves) 
05861 Screw ST HC M6X5 
50257 Teat screw ST HC M6X6 

P50008 Feeder 
P139010 COMPLETE STANDARD DRUM MECHANISM  
P139011 Standard drum mechanism 
P139012 Drum 

05786 Drum arm 
P139013 Arm screw 

05798 Link plate fixing screw 
05872 Lower extrusion fixing screw 
01034 5mm shackle  

P01637 Pre feeder 
P139111 SHORT LINK PLATES(without pin) 

05851 Smooth clevis pin Ø 8 mm (5/16") 
50001 Smooth clevis pin Ø 10 mm (3/8 ") 
50005 Smooth clevis pin Ø 11 mm (7/16") 
05853 Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm            
50002 Smooth clevis pin Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P139160 Set of metric smooth clevis pins (Ø 8-10-12 mm) 

P139170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins (Ø 5/16"-3/8"-

7/16"-1/2") 
P139211 LONG LINK PLATES (without pin) 

�

P139212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

8 mm(5/16") 

P139222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

10 mm (3/8") 

P139232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

11 mm (7/16") 

P139242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

12 mm          

P139252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

12,7 mm (1/2") 
00018 Locknut M8   
50009 Nylon washer 

P139260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins (Ø 8-10-12 

mm) 

P139270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins (Ø 5/16"-

3/8"-7/16"-1/2") 

P141010
Complete "I" drum mechanism (includes 

turnbuckle cylinder) 

P141011
I drum mechanism (includes turnbuckle 

cylinder) 

05144
Lower extrusion stop screw for "I" drum 

mechanism 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

  Enrouleur R35 
�
�

Part # Parts name R 35 & R 35 i 
P039060 WRAPSTOP 
P041033 UPPER STOP 

00057 Stop fixing screw 
00056 Upper stop 
02227 Top ending bearing holder 
00051 Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5mm/11/32") two halves 

P041020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P041021 Swivel mechanism 

00195 Shackle Ø 6mm 
02019 Halyard swivel plate 

P041029 Swivel bushing kit 
P039013 Locked screw 

P041032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 

EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 
02225 Intermediate luff extrusion 

P041034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02226 Joining torque link 
00051 Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5mm,11/32") two halves 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 

P041031 COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
02223 Lower luff extrusion 
02224 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
00051 Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5 mm, 11/32") two halves 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 
05501 Teat screw STHC M6X8 

P50008 Feeder 

P041010
COMPLETE STANDARD DRUM 

MECHANISM 
P028011 Standard drum mechanism 

00195 Shackle Ø 6mm 
P028012 R 35 & C 32 drum 

02014 R 35 & C 32 drum cage arm 
P039013 Drum cage locked screw 

02133 Link plate fixing screw 
P041014 R 35 shape adaptor 

02035 Lower extrusion set screw 
P01637 Prefeeder 

P039111 SHORT LINK PLATES(without pin) 
02080 Smooth clevis pin Ø 8 mm (5/16") 
02081 Smooth clevis pin Ø 10 mm (3/8 ") 
02083 Smooth clevis pin Ø 11 mm (7/16") 
02084 Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm           
05508 Smooth clevis pin Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02086 Smooth clevis pin Ø 14 mm (9/16") 
02860 Smooth clevis pin Ø 16 mm ( 5/8") 

�

P039160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins (Ø 8-10-12-14-

16 mm) 

P039170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins (Ø 5/16"-

3/8"-7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 
P039211 LONG LINK PLATES(without pin) 

P039222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

10 mm (3/8") 

P039232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

11 mm (7/16") 

P039242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

12 mm              

P039262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

12,7 mm (1/2") 

P039252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

14 mm (9/16") 

P039282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

16 mm (5/8") 
01224 Locknut M10 
50010  Ø10 Nylon washer 

P039260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins (Ø 10-12-14-

16 mm) 

P039270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins (Ø 3/8"-

7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 
P028070 Turnbuckle cylinder  (i) 

01436 Turnbuckle cylinder stop screw 
�

P039160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins (Ø 8-10-12-14-

16 mm) 

P039170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins (Ø 5/16"-

3/8"-7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 
P039211 LONG LINK PLATES(without pin) 

P039222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

10 mm (3/8") 

P039232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

11 mm (7/16") 

P039242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

12 mm              

P039262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

12,7 mm (1/2") 

P039252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

14 mm (9/16") 

P039282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut Ø 

16 mm (5/8") 
01224 Locknut M10 
50010  Ø10 Nylon washer 

P039260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins (Ø 10-12-14-

16 mm) 

P039270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins (Ø 3/8"-

7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 
P028070 Turnbuckle cylinder  (i) 

01436 Turnbuckle cylinder stop screw 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

Enrouleur R42 
�
�

Part # Parts name R 42 & R 42i 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P038033 UPPER STOP 

00057 Stop fixing screw 
02103 Stop 
02239 Top ending bearing holder 

00729
Plastic sleeve (11,5 mm / 29/64") two 

halves 
P038020 COMPLETE R 42 SWIVEL 

00916 Shackle Ø 8 mm 
P038021 R 42 swivel mechanism 

01965 Halyard swivel plate 
P035013 Locked screw 
P038029 Swivel bushing kit 

P038032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 

EXTRUSION (2 m, 6'6 23/32") 
02237 Intermediate luff extrusion 

P038034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02238 Joining torque link 

00729
Plastic sleeve (11,5 mm / 29/64") two 

halves 

00052
Models before 1998 : ST HC M6X6 set 

screw 

50567
Models from 1998 and on : teat screw ST 

HC M6X6 
P038031 COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION  

03554 Lower luff extrusion 
02236 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 

00729
Plastic sleeve (11,5 mm / 29/64") two 

halves 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 

05501
Screw ST HC M6X8 for lower bearing 

holder 
P50008 Feeder 

P038010 COMPLETE R 42 DRUM MECHANISM 
P037011 R 42 drum mechanism 

00916 Shackle Ø 8 mm 
P037012 Drum C & R 42 

01960 Drum cage arm 
P035013 Drum cage fixing locked screw 

02131 Link plate fixing screw 
P038014 R 42 shape adapter 

02035 Lower extrusion stop screw 
P01637 Pre feeder 

P035111 SHORT LINK PLATES (without pin) 
02073 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12 mm           
05510 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02039 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 14 mm (9/16 ") 

02040 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 16 mm (5/8") 
02041 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 18 mm  
02042 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 19 mm (3/4") 
03217 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 22 mm ( 7/8") 

P035160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins ( Ø 12-14-

16-18-19-22 mm) 

P035170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins ( Ø 1/2"-

9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 
P035211 LONG LINK PLATES (WITHOUT PIN) 

P035212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 12 mm           

P035262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P035222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P035232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

P035242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 18 mm  

P035252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

P035282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 22 mm (7/8") 
00094 Locknut M12 
50011 Nylon washer Ø 12 mm 

P035260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins ( Ø 12-

14-16-18-19-22 mm) 

P035270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins ( Ø 

1/2"-9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 
P037070 TURNBUCKLE CYLINDER  ("i" option) 

01436 Lower extrusion stop screw ("i" option) 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

PROFURL EXPLODED BOOM 

�

  Bome MK0 
�

Part #  MKO Parts name 
P177130 COMPLETE BOOMVANG HOUND 
00018 Locknut M8 A2 
50444 Boomvang hound 
50657 Washer LN 8 
    
P191003 COMPLETE BOOM 
01659 Mainsheet bale 
02346 Set screw STHc M8x8 
51075 Mandrel  
51089 Boom profile 
    
P191011 COMPLETE DRUM BOOM END FITTING  
51020 Drum boom end fitting 
51020 Drum boom end fitting pin only 
51198 Pop rivets 4,8X12 
    
P191012 DRUM ONLY 
    
P191014 DRUM BUSHING  
51142 14mm washer type Z A2 
51109 Washer Sk.26/15-003 1403 000 01 
51035 Drum bushing 
    
P191015 BOOM END BUSHING 
51142 14mm washer type Z A2 
51109 Washer Sk.26/15-003 1403 000 01 
51137 Bearing holder 
51035 Rear bushing 
    
P191016 TACK SLIDE 
    
P191017 CLEW SLIDE 
    
P191018 COMPLETE REAR BOOM END FITTING  
51021 Rear boom end fitting 
51049 Rear boom end fitting pin only 
51198 Pop rivets 4,8X12 
    
P191019 CLEW PIN 
    
P191020 COMPLETE GOOSENECK 
03835 Washer MN6 A2 
51022 Gooseneck only 
51060 Slide screw 

�

51068 Gooseneck sideplates 
51092 Locknut M6 A2 
51106 Pop rivets alu TR 6,4x15 
    
P191021 COMPLETE GOOSENECK ARTICULATION  
51182 Locknut cap Kapsto 
01224 Locknut M10  
02885 Locknut Hm M10  A2 
51109 Washer Sk.26/15-003 1403 000 01 
51036 Vertical gooseneck pin 
51038 Horizontal gooseneck pin 
51052 Gooseneck toggle 
51063 SS washer 24-14,2mm 
51066 Connector 
51100 Split pin d=3mm 
51111 10mm washer  Mu A2 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

 MK1 
Part # MK1 Parts name 

P 177033 Complete sheave box 
P 177036 Sheave box only 
P177037 Sheave  
P177040 Sheave pin and slit pin 
P177112 End bracket 
50468 End bracket only 
50495 Bushing for connector/articulation 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P177032 Complete luff profile 
02225 Luff profile only 
P177034 Complete connector / articulation 
P177042 Connector only 
50493 Bushing for connector/articulation 
00052 Set screw ST HC M6X6 
P177041 Articulation bracket 
50466 Articulation bracket only 
50677 O-ring f 4.9 x 1.9 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P177031 Complete feeder profile 
50453 Feeder profile only 
P177035 Complete feeder 
50451 Feeder housing 
50445 Feeder rollers adjustment screw (starboard side) 
50579 Feeder rollers adjustment knob (port side) 
50446 Feeder roller 
50504 Pop rivet 4 X 13,5 TR 
50942 PE srew M6 x 6 
50886 Adjustment feeder tool 
P177020 Complete gooseneck 
50463 Gooseneck or boomvang attachment only 
P177045 Kit sideplates + screw and pop rivets + sti ckers 
50456 Gooseneck or boomvang sideplates 
50486 Pop rivets 4,8 X 16 TF 
50546 Stickers 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
00018 Locknut M8 
02302 SS washer 08 
P177021 Complete gooseneck articulation 
P177022 Complet lower ending bearing holders 
50901 Gooseneck articulation only 
50903 Vertical pin 
51065 Large PE pin washer 
50011 Small PE pin washer  
00095 SS washer 12 
50940 Low aspect nut H - M12 
00094 Locknut H - M12 
50489 Locknut cap 
P177023 Gooseneck pin with split pin 
P177011 Drum boom end fitting with pin 
50427 Drum boom end fitting only 
50977 Spacer steel 
50465 Assembling pin for drum boom end fitting 
50696 Pop rivets 4,8 X 20 TR 
50698 Pop rivets 4,8 X 25 TR 
P177004 Complete boom profile 4m 
P177011 Drum boom end fitting with pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail  
P177130 Complete boomvang hound 
50511 Boom profile 4 m (13' 1 1/2'') 
50483 Mandrel for 4 m (13' 1 1/2'') boom 
02346 Set screw  STHc M8 x 8 
50830 Tube 1/2" for rainwater catching 

�

P177012 Drum only 
P177005 Complete boom profile 5m 
P177011 Drum boom end fitting with pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail  
P177130 Complete boomvang hound 
50538 Boom profile 5 m (16' 4 3/4'') 
50540 Mandrel for 5 m (16' 4 3/4'') boom 
02346 Set screw  STHc M8 x 8 
50830 Tube 1/2" for rainwater catching 
P177012 Drum only 
P177014 Drum bushing and washer 
50460 Drum bushing 
50462 Washer LN 16 
02346 Set screw  STHc M8 x 8 
P177018 Rear boom end fitting with pin and pop rive ts 
50603 Pop rivets 4,8 X 14 TR 
P177015 Rear bushing kit 
50461 Bearing holder 
50455 Rear bushing 
50462 Washer LN 16 
P177016 Tack slide 
P177017 Clew slide 
P177019 Clew pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail 
02346 Set screw  STHc M8 x 8 
01659 Mainsheet bail only 

Part # MK1 Parts name 
50360 Ball bearing block 
50344 8 mm ((5/16'') furling line 
50713 Recommended operating procedure 
P51235 (13' 1 1/2'') boom brake" 203 C model " 
 BOOMVANG AND ACCESSORIES 

Part # MK1 Parts name 
P177100 Complete boomvang  
P177043 Boomvang attachment pin 
P177130 Complete boomvang hound 
50444 Boomvang hound 
50657 SS washer 08 
00018 Locknut H - M8 

BOOMVANG ATTACHEMENT 
  

Part # MK1 Parts name 
P181210 Boomvang attachment 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
50463 Boomvang attachment only or gooseneck 
50456 Boomvang or gooseneck attachment sideplates 
50486 Pop rivet 4,8X16 TF  
50546 Stickers 
P181211 Complete articulation  
50803 Articulation eye 
51065 Large PE pin washer 
50011 Small PE pin washer  
00095 SS washer 12 
50940 Low aspect nut H - M12 
00094 Locknut H - M12 
50489 Locknut cap 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 MK2R 
�

Part # MK2R Parts name 
P208033 Complete sheave box 
P 208036 Sheave box only 
P177037 Sheave  
P177040 Sheave pin and slit pin 
50493 Bushing for connector/articulation 
P208112 Complete end bracket 
P50466 End bracket only 
50677 O-ring 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P208032 Complete luff profile 
51643 Luff profile only 
P208034 Complete connector / articulation 
P208042 Connector only 
50493 Bushing for connector/articulation 
00052 Set screw STHc M6X6 
P177041 Complete articulation bracket 
50466 Articulation bracket only 
50677 O-ring 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P208031 Complete feeder profile 
51635 Feeder profile only 
P208035 Complete feeder 
51640 Feeder housing 
02346 Screw STHc M8 x 8 
51174 Feeder rollers adjustment knob (starboard) 
51172 Feeder roller 
50603 Pop rivet 4,8 X 14 TR 
51173 Feeder spacer ( port ) 
P208020 Complete gooseneck 
51429 Gooseneck or boomvang attachment only 
51432 Gooseneck bushing 
P208045 Kit sideplates + srew and pop rivets + stic kers 
51431 Gooseneck or boomvang sideplates 
50667 Pop rivets 4,8 X 20 TF 
51669 Stickers 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P208021 Complete gooseneck articulation 
51425 Gooseneck togle 
51430 Bushing for horizontal pin 
P208022 Complete lower ending bearing holders 
51670 Nylon washer 25,2 x 40 x 1,7 
P208023 Horizontal gooseneck pin with split pin 
51633 Horizontal gooseneck pin 
01201 SS washer 16 
50512 Cotter pin 
P208004 Complete boom profile 4m 
P177024 Mainsheet bail 
P177130 Complete boomvang hound 
P208010 Drum boom end fitting with spacer steel 
51634 spacer steel 
50483 Mandrel for 4 m (13' 1 1/2'') boom 
02346 Screw STHc M8 x 8 
50830 Tube 1/2" for rainwater catching 
P177012 Drum only 
51639 Drum bushing 
P208005 Complete boom profile 5m 
P177024 Mainsheet bail 
P177130 Complete boomvang hound 
P208011 Drum boom end fitting with spacer steel 
51634 spacer steel 
50540 Mandrel for 5 m (16' 4 3/4'') boom 

�
�

02346 Screw STHc M8 x 8 
50830 Tube 1/2" for rainwater catching 
P177012 Drum only 
51639 Drum bushing 
P181018 Rear boom end fitting with pin and pop rive ts 
50603 Pop rivets 4,8 X 16 TR 
P177015 Rear bushing kit 
50461 Bearing holder 
50455 Rear bushing 
50462 Washer LN 16 
P177016 Tack slide 
P177017 Clew slide 
P177019 Clew pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail 
02346 Screw STHc M8 x 8 
01659 Mainsheet bail only 

Part # MK2R Parts name 
50360 Ball bearing block 
50344 8 mm ((5/16'') furling line 
50713 Recommended operating procedure 
P51235 (13' 1 1/2'') boom brake" 203 C model " 
P51236 (16' 4 3/4'') boom brake"403 H model " 

BOOMVANG AND ACCESSORY 
  

Part # MK2R Parts name 
P181100 Complet boomvang  
P177043 Bommvang attachment pin 
P177130 Complete boomvang hound 
50444 Boomvang hound 
50657 SS washer 08 
00018 Locknut H - M8 
  

BOOMVANG ATTACHEMENT 
  

Part # MK2R Parts name 
P208210 Boomvang attachement 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
51645 Boomvang attachment only or gooseneck 

P207045 
Boomvang or gooseneck attachement 
sideplates 

51431 Boomvang sideplates or Gooseneck 
50667 Pop rivets 4,8 X 20 TF 
51669 Stickers 
P208211 Complete boomvang articulation  
51647 Articulation eye 
51065 Large PE pin washer 
50012 Small PE pin washer 
51142 SS washer 14 
51641 Low aspect nut H - M14 
50682 Cotter pin 
50489 Locknut cap 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

MK3R 

�
Part # MK3R Parts name 

P207033 Complete sheave box 
P207036 Sheave box only 
P180037 Sheave  
P180040 Sheave pin and slit pin 
50622 Bushing for connector/articulation 
P207112 Complete end bracket 
P50556 End bracket only 
50668 O-ring 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P207032 Complete luff profile 
51483 Luff profile only 
P207034 Complete connector / articulation 
P207042 Connector only 
50622 Bushing for connector/articulation 
00052 Set screw STHc M6X6 
P180041 Complete articulation bracket 
50556 Articulation bracket only 
50668 O-ring 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P207031 Complete feeder profile 
50633 Feeder profile only 
P207035 Complete feeder 
51469 Feeder housing 
02346 Screw STHc M8 x 8 
51174 Feeder rollers adjustment knob (starboard) 
51172 Feeder roller 
50603 Pop rivet 4,8 X 14 TR 
51173 Feeder spacer ( port ) 
P207020 Complete gooseneck 
51342 Gooseneck or boomvang attachment only 
51403 Gooseneck bushing 

P207045 
Kit sideplates + srew and pop rivets + 
stickers 

51391 Gooseneck or boomvang sideplates 

50699 
Set screw FHc M8 x 25 for gooseneck 
sideplates  

50667 Pop rivets 4,8 X 20 TF 
51392 Stickers 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P207021 Complete gooseneck articulation 
51340 Gooseneck togle 
51387 Bushing for horizontal pin 
P207022 Complete lower ending bearing holders 
51338 Nylon washer 25,2 x 40 x 1,7 
P207023 Horizontal gooseneck pin with split pin 
51386 Horizontal gooseneck pin 
51563 SS washer 20 
51673 Cotter pin 
P207005 Complete boom profile 5 m (16' 4 3/4'') 
P177024 Mainsheet bail 
P180025 Reinforced mainsheet bail 
P180130 Complete boomvang hound 
P207010 Drum boom end fitting with spacer steel 
51385 spacer steel 
50616 Mandrel for 5 m (16' 4 3/4'') boom 
50625 Set screw STHc M10 x 10 
50830 Tube 1/2" for rainwater catching 
P207012 Drum only 
51377 Drum bushing 
P207006 Complete boom profile  
P177024 Mainsheet bail 
P180025 Reinforced mainsheet bail 
P180130 Complete boomvang hound 

51385 spacer steel 
50618 Mandrel for 6 m (19' 8 1/4") 
50625 Set screw STHc M10 x 10 
50830 Tube 1/2" for rainwater catching 
P207012 Drum only 
51377 Drum bushing 

P180018 
Rear boom end fitting with pin and pop 
rivets 

50484 Pop rivets 4,8 X 16 TR 
P180015 Rear bushing kit 
50612 Bearing holder 
50587 Rear bushing 
50655 SS washer 20 
P180016 Tack slide 
P180017 Clew slide 
P180019 Clew pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail 
02346 Screw STHc M8 x 8 
01659 Mainsheet bail only 
P180025 Reinforced mainsheet bail 
50679 Reinforced mainsheet bail only 
50657 SS washer 08 
00018 Locknut H - M8 
P207011 Drum boom end fitting with spacer steel 

Part # MK3R Parts name 
50360 Ball bearing block 
50271 10 mm (3/8'') furling line 
50713 Recommended operating procedure 

P51236 5m (16' 4 3/4'') boom brake " 403 H  model " 
P51240 6m (19' 8 1/4") boom brake " hyper model "  

BOOMVANG AND ACCESSORY 
  

Part # MK3R Parts name 
P180100 Complet boomvang  
P180043 Bommvang attachment pin 
P180130 Complete boomvang hound 
50693 Boomvang hound 
50657 SS washer 08 
00018 Locknut H - M8 
  

BOOMVANG ATTACHEMENT 
  

Part # MK3R Parts name 
P207210 Boomvang attachement 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
51345 Boomvang attachment only or gooseneck 

P207045 
Boomvang or gooseneck attachement 
sideplates 

51391 Boomvang sideplates or Gooseneck 

50699 
Set screw FHc M8 x 25 for boomvang 
sideplates  

50667 Pop rivets 4,8 X 20 TF 
51392 Stickers 
P207211 Complete boomvang articulation  
51417 Articulation eye 
50608 Large PE pin washer 
50153 Small PE pin washer 
50462 SS washer 14 
51493 Low aspect nut H - M14 
51673 Cotter pin 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 

�

 NDEC42 12/24 V 
�
�

Part #  PARTS  NAME NDE C42 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P036033 UPPER STOP 
00057 Stop fixing screw 
02103 Stop 
02232 Upper bearing holder 
01321 Plastic bearing 13mm (33/64")  (two halves) 
E037020 COMPLETE STANDARD SWIVEL 
E037021 Standard swivel mechanism 
01965 Standard swivel plate 
P035013 Locked screw 
P037029 Swivel bushing kit 
00916 Shackle 8 mm 
E179020 COMPLETE "S" HALYARD SWIVEL 
E179021 "S" swivel mechanism 
50384 "S" swivel mechanism 
P035013 Locked screw 
P037029 Swivel bushing kit 
00196 Shackle 10 mm 
P037032 COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE EXTRUSION 
02234 Intermediate extrusion 
P036034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02231 Joining torque link 
01321 Plastic bearing 13mm (33/64")  (two halves) 
50567 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
P037031 COMPLETE LOWER EXTRUSION 
02233 Lower extrusion 
02229 Lower bearing holder (two halves) 
01321 Plastic bearing 13mm (33/64")  (two halves) 
50567 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
05501 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 8 
50008 Feeder 

P190112 
COMPLETE GEAR MOTOR 12 Volts (without 
fixing) 

P190124 
COMPLETE GEAR MOTOR 24 Volts (without 
fixing) 

02035 Double teat lower extrusion stop screw  
P037014 Shape adapter 
51076 Stuffing box 
51069 Electric motor 12 Volts 700 W 
51070 Electric motor 24 Volts 800 W 
51071 O ring 45 X 1,5 
51072 Screw CHc M5 

�

P50718 Handle socket cap 
P190043 Handle 
51408 Square drive for driling-machine 
P190111 FIXING 
50705 Screw for stainless stell tube 
50828 Spacer 
50716 Anti corrosion bushing  
50715 Stainless steel ring 
50714 Stainless steel tube 
50717 Tube attachment pin 
50753 Toggle 
50911 Clevis pin f 12 
50912 Clevis pin f 12,7 (1/2") 
50913 Clevis pin f 14 (9/16") 
50914 Clevis pin f 16 (5/8") 
50915 Clevis pin f 18 
50916 Clevis pin f 19 (3/4") 
50917 Clevis pin f 22 (7/8") 

P190212 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 12 w. nuts and 
Nylon washers 

P190222 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 12,7 (1/2") w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

P190232 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 14 (9/16") w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

P190242 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 16 (5/8") w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

P190252 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 18 w. nuts and 
Nylon washers 

P190262 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 19 (3/4") w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

P190272 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 22 (7/8") w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

00094 Locknut M12 
00095 Stainless washer f  12mm 
50011 Nylon washer f  12mm 
P037070 Turnbuckle cylinder (OPTION "I") 
01436 Teat lower extrusion stop  screw  
04446 Relay box 12 V 
04447 Relay box 24 V 
50162 Magneto thermic circuit breaker 12 volt 
51157 Magneto thermic circuit breaker 24 volt 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

 NDER 42 12/24V 
�
�

Part #  PARTS  NAME NDE R42 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P036033 UPPER STOP 
00057 Stop fixing screw 
02103 Stop 
02239 Upper bearing holder 
00729 Plastic bearing 11mm (27/64")  (two halves) 
E038020 COMPLETE STANDARD SWIVEL 
E038021 Standard swivel mechanism 
01965 Standard swivel plate 
P035013 Locked screw 
P038029 Swivel bushing kit 
00916 Shackle 8 mm 
E179020 COMPLETE "S" HALYARD SWIVEL 
E179021 "S" swivel mechanism 
50384 "S" swivel mechanism 
P035013 Locked screw 
P038029 Swivel bushing kit 
00196 Shackle 10 mm 
P038032 COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE EXTRUSION 
02237 Intermediate extrusion 
P038034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02238 Joining torque link 
00729 Plastic bearing 11mm (27/64")  (two halves) 
50567 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
P038031 COMPLETE LOWER EXTRUSION 
02235 Lower extrusion 
02236 Lower bearing holder (two halves) 
00729 Plastic bearing 11mm (27/64")  (two halves) 
50567 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
05501 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 8 
50008 Feeder 

P195112 
COMPLETE GEAR MOTOR 12 Volts (without 
fixing) 

P195124 
COMPLETE GEAR MOTOR 24 Volts (without 
fixing) 

02035 Double teat lower extrusion stop screw  
P038014 Shape adapter 
51076 Stuffing box 
51069 Electric motor 12 Volts 700 W 
51070 Electric motor 24 Volts 800 W 
51071 O ring 45 X 1,5 
51072 Screw CHc M5 
P50718 Handle socket cap 
P190043 Handle 
51408 Square drive for driling-machine 

�

P190111 FIXING 
50705 Screw for stainless stell tube 
50828 Spacer 
50716 Anti corrosion bushing  
50715 Stainless steel ring 
50714 Stainless steel tube 
50717 Tube attachment pin 
50753 Toggle 
50911 Clevis pin f 12 
50912 Clevis pin f 12,7 (1/2") 
50913 Clevis pin f 14 (9/16") 
50914 Clevis pin f 16 (5/8") 
50915 Clevis pin f 18 
50916 Clevis pin f 19 (3/4") 
50917 Clevis pin f 22 (7/8") 

P190212 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 12 w. nuts and 
Nylon washers 

P190222 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 12,7 (1/2") w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

P190232 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 14 (9/16") w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

P190242 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 16 (5/8") w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

P190252 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 18 w. nuts and 
Nylon washers 

P190262 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 19 (3/4") w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

P190272 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 22 (7/8") w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

00094 Locknut M12 
00095 Stainless washer f  12mm 
50011 Nylon washer f  12mm 
P037070 Turnbuckle cylinder (OPTION "I") 
01436 Teat lower extrusion stop  screw  
04446 Relay box 12 V 
04447 Relay box 24 V 
50162 Magneto thermic circuit breaker 12 volt 
51157 Magneto thermic circuit breaker 24 volt 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

 NDH C 42  12/24V 
�

Part #  PARTS  NAME NDH C42 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P036033 UPPER STOP 
00057 Stop fixing screw 
02103 Stop 
02232 Upper bearing holder 
01321 Plastic bearing 13mm (33/64")  (two halves) 
E037020 COMPLETE STANDARD SWIVEL 
E037021 Standard swivel mechanism 
01965 Standard swivel plate 
P035013 Locked screw 
P037029 Swivel bushing kit 
00916 Shackle 8 mm 
E179020 COMPLETE "S" HALYARD SWIVEL 
E179021 "S" swivel mechanism 
50384 "S" swivel mechanism 
P035013 Locked screw 
P037029 Swivel bushing kit 
00196 Shackle 10 mm 
P037032 COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE EXTRUSION 
02234 Intermediate extrusion 
P036034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02231 Joining torque link 
01321 Plastic bearing 13mm (33/64")  (two halves) 
50567 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
P037031 COMPLETE LOWER EXTRUSION 
02233 Lower extrusion 
02229 Lower bearing holder (two halves) 
01321 Plastic bearing 13mm (33/64")  (two halves) 
50567 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
05501 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 8 
50008 Feeder 
P196112 COMPLETE GEAR MOTOR (without fixing)  
P196011 Gear motor only ( no lower fittings ) 
02035 Double teat lower extrusion stop screw  
P037014 Shape adapter 
51123 Oulet connector 7/16" JIC 
P196014 Hydraulic motor only 
P196013 Hydraulic motor adapter 
P196080 Tube fittings and connector 
51072 Screw CHc M5 
P50718 Handle socket cap 
P190043 Handle 
51408 Square drive for driling-machine 
P190111 FIXING 
50705 Screw for stainless stell tube 
50828 Spacer 

�

50716 Anti corrosion bushing  
0715 Stainless steel ring 
50714 Stainless steel tube 
50717 Tube attachment pin 
50753 Toggle 
50911 Clevis pin f 12 
50912 Clevis pin f 12,7 (1/2") 
50913 Clevis pin f 14 (9/16") 
50914 Clevis pin f 16 (5/8") 
50915 Clevis pin f 18 
50916 Clevis pin f 19 (3/4") 
50917 Clevis pin f 22 (7/8") 

P190212 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 12 w. nuts 

and Nylon washers 

P190222 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 12,7 (1/2") 

w. nuts and Nylon washers 

P190232 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 14 (9/16") w. 

nuts and Nylon washers 

P190242 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 16 (5/8") w. 

nuts and Nylon washers 

P190252 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 18 w. nuts 

and Nylon washers 

P190262 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 19 (3/4") w. 

nuts and Nylon washers 

P190272 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 22 (7/8") w. 

nuts and Nylon washers 
00094 Locknut M12 
00095 Stainless washer f  12mm 
50011 Nylon washer f  12mm 
P037070 Turnbuckle cylinder (OPTION "I") 
01436 Teat lower extrusion stop  screw  
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

 NDH R 42 12/24V 
�
�

Part #  PARTS  NAME NDH R42 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P036033 UPPER STOP 
00057 Stop fixing screw 
02103 Stop 
02239 Upper bearing holder 

00729 
Plastic bearing 11mm (27/64")  (two 
halves) 

E038020 COMPLETE STANDARD SWIVEL 
E038021 Standard swivel mechanism 
01965 Standard swivel plate 
P035013 Locked screw 
P038029 Swivel bushing kit 
00916 Shackle 8 mm 
E179020 COMPLETE "S" HALYARD SWIVEL 
E179021 "S" swivel mechanism 
50384 "S" swivel mechanism 
P035013 Locked screw 
P038029 Swivel bushing kit 
00196 Shackle 10 mm 

P038032 
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE 
EXTRUSION 

02237 Intermediate extrusion 
P038034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02238 Joining torque link 

00729 
Plastic bearing 11mm (27/64")  (two 
halves) 

50567 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
P038031 COMPLETE LOWER EXTRUSION 
02235 Lower extrusion 
02236 Lower bearing holder (two halves) 

00729 
Plastic bearing 11mm (27/64")  (two 
halves) 

50567 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
05501 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X8 
50008 Feeder 

P197112 
COMPLETE GEAR MOTOR (without 
fixing) 

P196011 Gear motor only ( no lower fittings ) 
02035 Double teat lower extrusion stop screw  
P038014 Shape adapter 
51123 Outlet connector 7/16" JIC 
P196014 Hydraulic motor only 
P196013 Hydraulic motor adapter 
P196080 Tube fittings and connector 
51072 Screw CHc M5 
P50718 Handle socket cap 
P190043 Handle 

�

51408 Square drive for driling-machine 
P190111 FIXING 
50705 Screw for stainless stell tube 
50828 Spacer 
50716 Anti corrosion bushing  
50715 Stainless steel ring 
50714 Stainless steel tube 
50717 Tube attachment pin 
50753 Toggle 
50911 Clevis pin f 12 
50912 Clevis pin f 12,7 (1/2") 
50913 Clevis pin f 14 (9/16") 
50914 Clevis pin f 16 (5/8") 
50915 Clevis pin f 18 
50916 Clevis pin f 19 (3/4") 
50917 Clevis pin f 22 (7/8") 

P190212 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 12 w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

P190222 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 12,7 
(1/2") w. nuts and Nylon washers 

P190232 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 14 
(9/16") w. nuts and Nylon washers 

P190242 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 16 (5/8") 
w. nuts and Nylon washers 

P190252 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 18 w. 
nuts and Nylon washers 

P190262 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 19 (3/4") 
w. nuts and Nylon washers 

P190272 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 22 (7/8") 
w. nuts and Nylon washers 

00094 Locknut M12 
00095 Stainless washer f  12mm 
50011 Nylon washer f  12mm 
P037070 Turnbuckle cylinder (OPTION "I") 
01436 Teat lower extrusion stop  screw  

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

 NDH L 52 12/24V 
�
�

Part # PARTS  NAME NDH L52 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P042033 UPPER STOP 
02194 Stop fixing screw 
02256 Stop 
02252 Upper bearing holder 

02024 
Plastic bearing 17mm (43/64")  (two 

halves) 
E042020 COMPLETE STANDARD SWIVEL 
E042021 Standard swivel mechanism 
02145 Standard swivel plate 
P042013 Locked screw 
P042029 Swivel bushing kit 
00196 Shackle 8 mm 
E044020 COMPLETE "S" HALYARD SWIVEL  
E044021 "S" swivel mechanism 
02145 "S" swivel mechanism 
P042013 Locked screw 
P042029 Swivel bushing kit 
02264 Shackle 8 mm 

P042032 
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE 

EXTRUSION 
02250 Intermediate extrusion 
P042034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02251 Joining torque link 

02024 
Plastic bearing 17mm (43/64")  (two 

halves) 
50568 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
P042031 COMPLETE LOWER EXTRUSION 
02248 Lower extrusion 
02249 Lower bearing holder (two halves) 

02024 
Plastic bearing 17mm (43/64")  (two 

halves) 
50568 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
P042035 Feeder 

P198112 
COMPLETE GEAR MOTOR (without 

fixing) 
P196011 Gear motor only ( no lower fittings ) 

02035 
Double teat lower extrusion stop 

screw  
51123 Outlet connector 7/16" JIC 
P196014 Hydraulic motor only 
P196013 Hydraulic motor adapter 
P198080 Tube fittings and connector 
51072 Screw CHc M5 
P50718 Handle socket cap 
P190043 Handle 

51408 Square drive for driling-machine 
P193111 FIXING 
50991 Screw for stainless stell tube 
50821 Spacer 
50988 Anti corrosion bushing  
50989 Stainless steel ring 
50935 Stainless steel tube 
50990 Tube attachment pin 
50932 Toggle 
50918 Clevis pin f  16mm (5/8") 
50919 Clevis pin f  18mm  
50920 Clevis pin f 19mm (3/4") 
50921 Clevis pin f 22mm (7/8") 
50922 Clevis pin f  25mm (1' ) 
50923 Clevis pin f  27mm ( 1'1/16 ) 
50924 Clevis pin f  29mm ( 1'9/64 ) 

P193212 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin 

f 16mm (5/8") with nuts and washers 

P193222 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin 
f 18mm with nuts and washers 

P193232 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin 

f 19mm (3/4") with nuts and washers 

P193242 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f  

22mm (7/8") with nuts and washers 

P193252 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin 

f 25mm ( 1' ) with nuts and washers 

P193262 

Chainplate threaded clevis pin 
f 27mm ( 1'1/16 ) with nuts and 

washers 

P193272 

Chainplate threaded clevis pin 
f 29mm ( 1'9/64 ) with nuts and 

washers 
02258 Locknut M14 
03117 Stainless washer f  14mm 
50012 Nylon washer f 14mm 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

 NDE L52  12/24V 
�

Part #  PARTS  NAME NDE L52 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P042033 UPPER STOP 
02194 Stop fixing screw 
02256 Stop 
02252 Upper bearing holder 

02024 
Plastic bearing 17mm (43/64")  (two 

halves) 
E042020 COMPLETE STANDARD SWIVEL 
E042021 Standard swivel mechanism 
02145 Standard swivel plate 
P042013 Locked screw 
P042029 Swivel bushing kit 
00196 Shackle 8 mm 
E044020 COMPLETE "S" HALYARD SWIVEL 
E044021 "S" swivel mechanism 
02145 "S" swivel mechanism 
P042013 Locked screw 
P042029 Swivel bushing kit 
02264 Shackle 8 mm 

P042032 
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE 

EXTRUSION 
02250 Intermediate extrusion 
P042034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 
02251 Joining torque link 

02024 
Plastic bearing 17mm (43/64")  (two 

halves) 
50568 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
P042031 COMPLETE LOWER EXTRUSION 
02248 Lower extrusion 
02249 Lower bearing holder (two halves) 

02024 
Plastic bearing 17mm (43/64")  (two 

halves) 
50568 Teat screw ST Hc M6 X 10 
P042035 Feeder 

P193112 
COMPLETE GEAR MOTOR 12 Volts 

(without fixing) 

P193124 
COMPLETE GEAR MOTOR 24 Volts 

(without fixing) 
01436 Double teat lower extrusion stop screw  
51076 Stuffing box 
51069 Electric motor 12 Volts 700 W 
51070 Electric motor 24 Volts 800 W 
51071 O ring 45 X 1,5 
51072 Screw CHc M5 
P50718 Handle socket cap 
P190043 Handle 
51408 Square drive for driling-machine 

�

P193111 FIXING 
50991 Screw for stainless stell tube 
50821 Spacer 
50988 Anti corrosion bushing  
50989 Stainless steel ring 
50935 Stainless steel tube 
50990 Tube attachment pin 
50932 Toggle 
50918 Clevis pin f  16mm (5/8") 
50919 Clevis pin f  18mm  
50920 Clevis pin f 19mm (3/4") 
50921 Clevis pin f 22mm (7/8") 
50922 Clevis pin f  25mm (1' ) 
50923 Clevis pin f  27mm ( 1'1/16 ) 
50924 Clevis pin f  29mm ( 1'9/64 ) 

P193212 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 16mm (5/8") 

with nuts and washers 

P193222 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 18mm with 

nuts and washers 

P193232 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 19mm (3/4") 

with nuts and washers 

P193242 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f  22mm (7/8") 

with nuts and washers 

P193252 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 25mm ( 1' ) 

with nuts and washers 

P193262 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 27mm ( 

1'1/16 ) with nuts and washers 

P193272 
Chainplate threaded clevis pin f 29mm ( 

1'9/64 ) with nuts and washers 
02258 Locknut M14 
03117 Stainless washer f  14mm 
50012 Nylon washer f 14mm 
04446 Relay box 12 V 
04447 Relay box 24 V 
50162 Magneto thermic circuit breaker 12 volt 
51157 Magneto thermic circuit breaker 24 volt 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�

PROFURL NEC &EC FURLER FOR FLYING SAILS  

�
�

EC 1500 
�
�

Part #  PARTS NAME EC1500 
P159020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P159021 Swivel mechanism 

50166 Shackle pin M8 x 45 
50240 Shackle pin spacer 
50111 Bow shackle Ø 8 mm 
50154 Straight shackle Ø 8 mm 

P159010 COMPLETE DRUM MECHANISM 
P159011 Drum mechanism only 

50108 Drum 
50253 Drum stop screw 
50166 Shackle pin M8 x 45 
50142 Drum cage 
50240 Shackle pin spacer 
50154 Straight shackle Ø 8 mm 

�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�

EC 4000 
�
�

Part #  PARTS NAME EC4000 
P144020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P144011 Swivel mechanism 
P144013 Complete pin with split pins 

04366 Swivel ring 
04370 Split pin 
50205 10 mm shackle 

P144010 COMPLETE DRUM MECHANISM 
P144011 Drum mechanism 

50205 Diam. 10 mm shackle 
P144012 Drum 
P144013 Complete pin with split pins 

04370 Fixing pin 
04358 Split pin 

P039013 Locked screw 
00052 STHc M6 x 6 screw 
05004 Drum cage arms 

P144015 Cage arm bracket 
04358 Arm drum pin 
04369 Drum stop screw 
04370 Split pin 
50020 Snap shackle 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�

EC 6000 
�
�

Part # PARTS NAME EC6000 
P171020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P171021 Swivel mechanism 

50361 12mm HR shackle 
P171010 COMPLETE DRUM MECHANISM 
P171011 Drum mechanism 
P171012 Drum 

00918 Drum stop screw 
50335 Drum cage 
50361 12mm HR shackle 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�
�

EC 12000 
�
�
�

Part #  PARTS NAME EC12000 
02035 Drum cage locked screw 
50846 20mm HR shackle 
50846 20mm HR shackle 
50893 Flange clamp 
50894 Drum flange 
50929 Drum cage 
50954 Flange screw 
50965 Complete toggle 

P183010COMPLETE DRUM MECHANISM
P183011 Drum mechanism 
P183020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P183021 Swivel mechanism 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

THIMBLE SIZE 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�

NEC 0.8T 
�
�

�	���


��.��"93�:����

�:�-��;�
�
'  /" " �

.���"93���
$��7�<�
�:��6��=
��:�*���������
�>%>������ �>�������
��
  
������ +4����))�.���E�2�

������ �&%6"��.���E�2�

������ 	
���%��8�//F�%�'�����������������

������ �
�������%&� �������� %&#"���""�"�%�6�%�="�

������ *�����������6�
" �@#��

������ �� %� &�"�����)
������

������ +���
#�$%�"��������

������ 2����.���E�2���)�%��

����� �����0��!
%���������'������

  
��������  

	������� 2&#%��.���E�2B	�B�
�����B)&#"@#� &��
�>%>������ �>�������
��
  
������ �&��������.��+��

������ 1&#6�����)��
������4�����&4�+��

������ 	&#�����%
� ���.���E�2�

������ *%
"��.���E�2�

������ +4����))�.���E�2�

������ 2����.���E�2��2&#%��

������ 	
���%��8�//F�%�'�����������������

������ *&#�!&�������4��

������ �
�������%&� �������� %&#"���""�"�%�6�%�="�

������ *�����������6�
" �@#��

������ �� %� &�"�����)
������

������ �&��������5�� 
��������B+��

������ +���
#�$%�"��������

����������* � �&#"@#� &����/������B"6���� 
%
#�=���4����



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

NEC 1.5 T 
�

P159020 EMERILLON COMPLET 
00030 Bille diamètre 3.5 Inox 18/12 
02885 Ecrou bas Hm M10  A2 
50155 Jt dble lèvre 17x35x8 -725351 
50156 Roulement 17x35x10 -6003 
50157 Circlips exterieur A 17 
50159 Butée à bille réf:51203 EC1500 
50160 Bouchon étanch. CC35X8  EC1500 
50499 Anneau brisé  d=19,5x1,5 
51614 Poulie crantée NEC1,5T-usinage 
51618 Moyeu 
51666 Axe imperdable 
51714 Bras NEC1,5T-fonderie 
51725 Cosse NEC 1,5T 
51736 Rondelle contact10-A2-NFE25511 
51743 Anneau brisé  d=18 
51744 Mousqueton 72475 
  
��  

P217010GCC Tour.NEC1,5T-PC-Chape-cosse-mq 
Référence Désignation 
00030 Bille diametre 3.5 Inox 18/12 
50155 Jt dble levre 17x35x8 
50156 Roulement 17x35x10 -6003 
50157 Circlips exterieur A 17 
50159 Butee à bille ref:51203 EC1500 
50160 Bouchon etancheite CC35X4,5 
50499 Anneau brise  d=19,5x1,5 
51359 Etiquette PROFURL (40x20) bleu et or 
51614 Poulie crantee NEC1,5T-ind b 
51618 Moyeu NEC1,5T ind b 
51630 Vis TBHC M 6 x 8 -A2- ISO 7380 
51666 Axe imperd. NEC1,5T ind b 
51714 Bras NEC1,5T-ind b 
51725 Cosse NEC 1,5T 
51743 Anneau brise d15-fil 1,25-P070602 
51795 Circlips J 35 
51860 Rondelle d isolation-PE nat 

51922 CORDAGE 3 MM EXCEL PRO BLEU REF MARLOW 
KFO113 

P217031 Ensemble soudé rondelle d'orientation + mousqueton drisse 
W551701 Goupille Cannelée 1.5x9 DIN1471 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�

NEC2.5 T 
�
�

P226020 Emerillon NEC 2,5T 
P226030 Poulie NEC 2,5T 
    
P217010GCc Tour. NEC1,5T-Gal.-Chape-cosse 
00030 Bille diamètre 3.5 Inox 18/12 
02885 Ecrou bas Hm M10  A2 
50155 Jt dble lèvre 17x35x8 -725351 
50156 Roulement 17x35x10 -6003 
50157 Circlips exterieur A 17 
50159 Butée à bille réf:51203 EC1500 
50160 Bouchon étanch. CC35X8  EC1500 
50499 Anneau brisé  d=19,5x1,5 
51614 Poulie crantée NEC1,5T-usinage 
51618 Moyeu 
51666 Axe imperdable 
51714 Bras NEC1,5T-fonderie 
51725 Cosse NEC 1,5T 
51736 Rondelle contact10-A2-NFE25511 
51743 Anneau brisé  d=18 
51744 Mousqueton 72475 
  

P226020 Emerillon NEC2,5T-Chape - 
Manille 

Référence Désignation 
  
00030 Bille diametre 3.5 Inox 18/12 
1244 Manille lyre d=8 ref:1244- B35 
50155 Jt dble levre 17x35x8 
50156 Roulement 17x35x10 -6003 
50159 Butee à bille ref:51203 EC1500 
50160 Bouchon etancheite CC35X4,5 

51359 Etiquette PROFURL (40x20) bleu et 
or 

51795 Circlips J 35 
51833 Profil ext.NEC2,5T 
51834 Moyeu emer.NEC2,5T ind a 
51849 Cosse NEC2,5T 
51850 Axe imperd.NEC2,5T 
W126105 Anneau brisé 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�

NEC 4 T 
�

P214010GCC Tour. NEC4T -Galette-Mousqu-
co    

02950 Circlips J37x1.5    

51513 Tige ressort en inox    

51520 Profil exterieur 4T    

51530 Axe de chape    

51531 Bague de frottement    

51532 Moyeu filetage male NEC4T-ind    

51533 Poulie crantée 4T        ind a    

51550 Vis STHC M8X10 bout pointu-A2    

51553 Roulement à bille20x37x9-6904    

51554 Butée aiguilles AX 5 20 35    

51555 Contre plaque CP 3 20 35    

51556 Bouchon étanch. CC 37x5 NBR    

51557 Joint IEL 20x32x7    

51610 Mousqueton ref:72477    

51630 Vis TBHC M 6 x 8 -A2- ISO 7380    

P51537 Bras assemblé NEC4T -Ti-équipé    

51064 Axe épaulé 8x30    

51422 Poulie en PA6G noir      ind a    

51537 Bras assemblé NEC4T -Ti    

51544 Anti entrainement NEC4T  ind b    

51545 Axe épaulé 6x22 -HAF609    

51609 Cosse NEC4T    

P214020CC Emerillon NEC4T-Manille-cosse  P214030 Poulie PS4T 
         
02264 Manille Lyre 10 HR (réf 11245)  02310 Goupille symbole V3,2x20  A2 
02950 Circlips J37x1.5  02886 Rondelle de 10 Type Z- A2 
51513 Tige ressort en inox  05798 Vis fixation latte R25 
51529 Profil exterieur émerillon  50657 Rondelle de 8 DIN 9021 A2 
51530 Axe de chape  51565 Axe d'attache NEC4T 
51531 Bague de frottement  51566 Cage de poulie NEC4T 

51534 Moyeu fileté male émer4T-ind a 
 

51567 Bague de poulie NEC4T    ind 
b 

51553 Roulement à bille20x37x9-6904  51568 Réa Harken 754 
51554 Butée aiguilles AX 5 20 35  51569 Axe de poulie NEC4T      ind b 
51555 Contre plaque CP 3 20 35    

51556 Bouchon étanch. CC 37x5 NBR    

51557 Joint IEL 20x32x7    

51630 Vis TBHC M 6 x 8 -A2- ISO 7380    

51609 Cosse NEC4T    



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

NEC 6 T 
REF DESIGNATION NEC 6T  REF DESIGNATION NEC 6T 
P209010Ggoc Tour.NEC6T-galette-grd oeil-cosse   P209010GCc Tour.NEC6T-galette-manille-cosse 

50870 Vis TBHC M6x25 capot NDE42   50314 Manille lyre 12 HR-11246 
50949 Rondelle 6,4x12,5x1,6 nylon   50870 Vis TBHC M6x25 capot NDE42 
51092 Ecrou indesserable M6 A2   50949 Rondelle 6,4x12,5x1,6 nylon 
51367 Moyeu fileté             ind a   51092 Ecrou indesserable M6 A2 

51366 Profil cranté  tourelle  ind b   51364 Moyeu émerillon          ind b 
51373 Bague entretoise   51366 Profil cranté  tourelle  ind b 
51375 Axe imperdable           ind b   51373 Bague entretoise 
51393 Butée à aiguilles AX 5 35 52   51375 Axe imperdable           ind b 
51394 Contre plaque CP 3 35 52   51393 Butée à aiguilles AX 5 35 52 
51396 Circlips J 55   51394 Contre plaque CP 3 35 52 
51398 Jt à lèvre IEL 30x47x7- 792522   51396 Circlips J 55 

51400 Bouchon étanch. CC 55x7  NBR   51398 Jt à lèvre IEL 30x47x7- 792522 
51401 Rlt à billes 35x55x10-6907   51400 Bouchon étanch. CC 55x7  NBR 
51607 Fixation oeil-support NEC6T   51401 Rlt à billes 35x55x10-6907 
51513 Tige ressort inox   51434 Entretoise poulie crantée inda 
51550 Vis STHC M8X10 bout pointu-A2   51464 Entretoise de bras 
P51423 Bras arceau NEC6T -Ti.-équipé   51513 Tige ressort inox 

51064 Axe épaulé 8x30   51546 Vis STHC M8x16 -bout pointu-A2 

51374 Plaque anti-rotation-PA6G noir   P51423 Bras arceau NEC6T -Ti.-équipé 

51422 Poulie en PA6G noir      ind a   51064 Axe épaulé 8x30 

51423 Bras arceau NEC6T -Ti.   51374 Plaque anti-rotation-PA6G noir 

51545 Axe épaulé 6x22 -HAF609   51422 Poulie en PA6G noir      ind a 

      51423 Bras arceau NEC6T -Ti. 

      51545 Axe épaulé 6x22 -HAF609 

51510 Cosse NEC6T       
51511 Bague pour cosse         ind a   51510 Cosse NEC6T 

P209020CC Emerillon NEC6T-Manille-cosse   51511 Bague pour cosse         ind a 

50314 Manille lyre 12 HR-11246     
50870 Vis TBHC M6x25 capot NDE42      
50949 Rondelle 6,4x12,5x1,6 nylon      
51365 Profil ext. émer. NEC6T  ind b   P209030 Poulie PS6T 

51373 Bague entretoise   05798 Vis fixation latte R25 M8 Ta6V 
51375 Axe imperdable           ind b   50567 Vis jct.STHC M6x10 tet.A2.dril 
51393 Butée à aiguilles AX 5 35 52   50657 Rondelle de 8 DIN 9021 A2 

51394 Contre plaque CP 3 35 52   51473 Axe lisse de15,9         ind c 
51396 Circlips J 55   51474 Axe d=17,5mm             ind b 
51398 Jt à lèvre IEL 30x47x7- 792522   51475 Entretoise axe d=16mm-ind b 
51400 Bouchon étanch. CC 55x7  NBR   51476 Cage poulie              ind a 
51401 Rlt à billes 35x55x10-6907   51498 Réa Harken 712 

51434 Entretoise poulie crantée inda     
51513 Tige ressort en inox     
51584 Moyeu pour poulie et manille     
        
51510 Cosse NEC6T     
51511 Bague pour cosse         ind a     



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

PROFURL EXPLODED OLD SYSTEMS DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LIS TS 

 L31 
�

Part # Parts name L31 & Li 31 
P039060WRAPSTOP 
P039033UPPER STOP 

00057Stop fixing screw 
00056Stop 
02217Top ending bearing holder 
00051Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5 mm/11/32") two halves 

P039020COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P039021Swivel mechanism 

001956 mm shackle 
02019Halyard swivel plate 

P039013Locked screw 
P039029Swivel bushing kit 

P039032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 
EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 

02215Intermediate luff extrusion 
P039034Complete joining kit 

02216Joining torque link 
00051Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5 mm,11/32") two halves 
00052Screw ST HC M6X6 

P039031COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
02213Lower luff extrusion 
02214Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
00051Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5 mm, 11/32") two halves 
00052Screw ST HC M6X6 
00053Feeder stop screw 
02168Feeder 

P040010
COMPLETE STANDARD N 31 DRUM 
MECHANISM 

P039011Standard drum mechanism 
001956 mm shackle 

P040012N 31 drum 
00065Drum screw 
05004N 31 & Ni 31 drum cage arm 

P039013Drum cage fixing locked screw 
02133Link plate fixing screw 

P039111SHORT LINK PLATES (without pin) 
02080Smooth clevis pin Ø 8 mm (5/16") 
02081Smooth clevis pin Ø 10 mm (3/8 ") 
02083Smooth clevis pin Ø 11 mm (7/16") 
02084Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm              
05508Smooth clevis pin Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02086Smooth clevis pin Ø 14 mm (9/16") 
02860Smooth clevis pin Ø 16 mm ( 5/8") 

P039160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins (Ø 8-10-12-14-
16 mm) 

�

P039170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins (Ø 5/16"-
3/8"-7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 

P039211LONG LINK PLATES (without pin) 

P039222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 10 mm (3/8") 

P039232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 11 mm (7/16") 

P039242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 12 mm (1/2") 

P039262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P039252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P039282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 
Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

01224Locknut M10   
50110Nylon washer 

P039260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins (Ø 10-12-
14-16 mm) 

P039270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins (Ø 3/8"-
7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 

P124010
COMPLETE Li 31 DRUM MECHANISM 
(includes turnbuckle cylinder) 

P121011
Li 31 drum mechanism (includes turnbuckle 
cylinder) 

05144
Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower 
extrusion 

P165012"i" Drum 
00917Drum screw for "i" drum mechanism 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
��� ��
�� �

�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

�

 N31 
�
�

Part # Parts name N 31 & Ni 31 
P039060 WRAPSTOP 
P039033 UPPER STOP 

00057 Stop fixing screw 
00056 Stop 
02217 Top ending bearing holder 
00051 Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5 mm/11/32") two halves 

P039020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P039021 Swivel mechanism 

00195 6 mm shackle 
02019 Halyard swivel plate 

P039013 Locked screw 
P039029 Swivel bushing kit 

P039032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 

EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 
02215 Intermediate luff extrusion 

P039034 Complete joining kit 
02216 Joining torque link 
00051 Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5 mm,11/32") two halves 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 

P039031 COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
02213 Lower luff extrusion 
02214 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
00051 Plastic sleeve (Ø 8,5 mm, 11/32") two halves 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 
00053 Feeder stop screw 
02168 Feeder 

P039010
COMPLETE STANDARD N 31 DRUM 

MECHANISM 
P039011 Standard drum mechanism 

00195 6 mm shackle 
P039012 N 31 drum 

00065 Drum screw 
05005 N 31 & Ni 31 drum cage arm 

P039013 Drum cage fixing locked screw 
02133 Link plate fixing screw 

P039111 SHORT LINK PLATES (without pin) 
02080 Smooth clevis pin Ø 8 mm (5/16") 
02081 Smooth clevis pin Ø 10 mm (3/8 ") 
02083 Smooth clevis pin Ø 11 mm (7/16") 
02084 Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm           
05508 Smooth clevis pin Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02086 Smooth clevis pin Ø 14 mm (9/16") 
02860 Smooth clevis pin Ø 16 mm ( 5/8") 

P039160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins (Ø 8-10-12-14-

16 mm) 
�

P039170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins (Ø 

5/16"-3/8"-7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 
P039211 LONG LINK PLATES (without pin) 

P039222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 10 mm (3/8") 

P039232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 11 mm (7/16") 

P039242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 12 mm           

P039262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P039252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P039282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 16 mm (5/8") 
01224 Locknut M10   
50010 Nylon washer 

P039260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins (Ø 10-

12-14-16 mm) 

P039270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins (Ø 

3/8"-7/16"-1/2"-9/16"-5/8") 

P121010
COMPLETE Li 31 DRUM MECHANISM 

(includes turnbuckle cylinder) 

P121011
Li 31 drum mechanism (includes 

turnbuckle cylinder) 

05144
Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower 

extrusion 
P150012 "i" Drum 

00917 Drum screw for "i" drum mechanism 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

�

L42 
�

Part # Parts name L 42 & Li 42 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P036033 UPPER STOP 

00057 Stop fixing screw 
02103 Stop 
02232 Top ending bearing holder 

01321
Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two 

halves 
P035020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P035021 Swivel mechanism 

00916 8 mm shackle 
01965 Halyard swivel plate 

P035013 Locked screw 
P035029 Swivel bushing kit 

P036032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 

EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 
02230 Intermediate luff extrusion 

P036034 Complete joining kit 
02231 Joining torque link 

01321
Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two 

halves 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 

P036031
COMPLETE LOWER LUFF 

EXTRUSION 
02228 Lower luff extrusion 

02229
Lower ending bearing holders (two 

halves) 

01321
Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two 

halves 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 
00053 Feeder stop screw 
02169 Feeder 

P036010
COMPLETE STANDARD L 42 DRUM 

MECHANISM 
P036011 Standard drum mechanism 

00916 8 mm shackle 
P036012 L 42 drum 

00116 Drum screw 
05002 L 42 & Li 42 drum cage arm 

P035013 Drum cage fixing locked screw 
02131 Link plate fixing screw 

P035111 SHORT LINK PLATES (without pin) 
02073 Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm           
05510 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02039 Smooth clevis pin Ø 14 mm (9/16") 
02040 Smooth clevis pin Ø 16 mm ( 5/8") 
02041 Smooth clevis pin Ø 18 mm              
02042 Smooth clevis pin Ø 19 mm ( 3/4") 
03217 Smooth clevis pin Ø 22 mm ( 7/8") 

�

P035160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins (Ø 12-

14-16-18 mm) 

P035170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins (Ø 

1/2"-9/16"-5/8"-3/4) 
P035211 LONG LINK PLATES (without pin) 

P035212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 12 mm           

P035262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P035222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P035232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

P035242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 18 mm                   

P035252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

P035282
Threaded clevis pin with washer and 

locknut Ø 22 mm (7/8") 
00094 Locknut M12 
50011 Nylon washer 

P035260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins (Ø 10-

12-14-16 mm) 

P035270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins (Ø 

1/2"-9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 

P120010
COMPLETE Li 42 DRUM MECHANISM 

(includes turnbuckle cylinder) 

P125011
Li 42 drum mechanism (includes 

turnbuckle cylinder) 

01436
Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower 

extrusion 
P120012 "i" drum mechanism 

00918 Drum screw for "i" drum mechanism 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

�

 N42 
�

Part # Parts name N 42 & Ni 42 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P035033 UPPER STOP 

00057 Stop fixing screw 
02103 Stop 
02232 Top ending bearing holder 

01320
Plastic sleeve Ø 11.5 mm / 29/64"( two 

halves) 
P035020 COMPLETE SWIVEL 
P035021 Swivel mechanism 

00916 8 mm shackle 
01965 Halyard swivel plate 

P035013 Locked screw 
P035029 Swivel bushing kit 

P035032
COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF 

EXTRUSION (2M, 6'6 23/32") 
02230 Intermediate luff extrusion 

P035034 Complete joining kit 
02231 Joining torque link 

01320
Plastic sleeve Ø 11.5 mm / 29/64"( two 

halves) 
50567 Screw ST HC M6X6 

P035031 COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
02228 Lower luff extrusion 
02229 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 

01320
Plastic sleeve Ø 11.5 mm / 29/64"( two 

halves) 
00052 Screw ST HC M6X6 
00053 Feeder stop screw 
02169 Feeder 

P035010
COMPLETE STANDARD N 42 DRUM 

MECHANISM 
P035011 Standard drum mechanism 

00916 8 mm shackle 
P035012 N 42 drum 

00116 Drum screw 
05003 N 42 & Ni 42 drum cage arm 

P035013 Drum cage fixing locked screw 
02131 Link plate fixing screw 

05144
Screw for standard drum mechanism lower 

extrusion 
P035111 SHORT LINK PLATES (without pin) 

02073 Smooth clevis pin Ø 12 mm            
05510 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 
02039 Smooth clevis pin Ø 14 mm (9/16") 
02040 Smooth clevis pin Ø 16 mm ( 5/8") 
02041 Smooth clevis pin Ø 18 mm            
02042 Smooth clevis pin Ø 19 mm ( 3/4") 

�

03217 Smooth clevis pin Ø 22 mm ( 7/8") 

P035160
Set of metric smooth clevis pins (Ø 12-14-

16-18 mm) 

P035170
Set of imperial smooth clevis pins (Ø 1/2"-

9/16"-5/8"-3/4) 
P035211 LONG LINK PLATES (without pin) 

P035212
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 12 mm            

P035262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 12,7 mm (1/2") 

P035222
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 14 mm (9/16") 

P035232
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 16 mm (5/8") 

P035242
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 18 mm         

P035252
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 19 mm (3/4") 

P035262
Threaded clevis pin with washer and locknut 

Ø 22 mm (7/8") 
00094 Locknut M12 
50011 Nylon washer 

P035260
Set of metric threaded clevis pins (Ø 10-12-

14-16 mm) 

P035270
Set of imperial threaded clevis pins (Ø 1/2"-

9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 

P125010
COMPLETE Li 31 DRUM MECHANISM 

(includes turnbuckle cylinder) 

P125011
Li 31 drum mechanism (includes turnbuckle 

cylinder) 

01436
Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower 

extrusion 
P125012 "i" drum mechanism 

00918 Drum screw for "i" drum mechanism 
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

LC42 R 
�

Part # Parts name LC42 R & LCi 42 R 
P035060 WRAPSTOP 
P122033 UPPER STOP 

00057 Stop fixing screw 
02103 Stop 
50276 Top ending bearing holder (600 mm long) 
50277 Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two halves 

P129020 COMPLETE SWIVEL LC 42R & LCi 42R 
P129021 Swivel mechanism LC 42R & LCi 42R 

50314 HR shackle Ø 12 mm 
P035029 Swivel bushing kit 
P122032 COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE LUFF EXTRUSION (2 m, 6 '6 23/32") 

50279 Intermediate luff extrusion 
P122034 COMPLETE JOINING KIT 

50275 Joining torque link 
50277 Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two halves 
50380 Screw ST HC M6X6 

P122031 COMPLETE LOWER LUFF EXTRUSION 
50278 Lower luff extrusion 
02229 Lower ending bearing holders (two halves) 
01321 Plastic sleeve (13 mm / 33/64") two halves 
50380 Screw ST HC M6X6 
50380 Screw ST HC M6X8 for lower bearing holder 

P133035 Feeder 
05363 Feeder set screw 

P122010 COMPLETE LC 42R STANDARD DRUM MECHANISM 
P122011 Standard drum mechanism 

02264 HR shackle Ø 10 mm 
P122012 Drum 

00918 Drum screw for standard drum mechanism 
50323 Drum cage arm 

P035013 Drum cage fixing locked screw 
02144 SS inserts fixing screw 
50687 SS inserts 
02073 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 12 mm (1/2") 
02039 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 14 mm (9/16 ") 
02040 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 16 mm (5/8") 
02041 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 18 mm  
02042 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 19 mm (3/4") 
03217 Smooth clevis pin  Ø 22 mm ( 7/8") 

P035160 Set of metric smooth clevis pins ( Ø 12-14-16-18-19-22 mm) 
P035170 Set of imperial smooth clevis pins ( Ø 1/2"-9/16"-5/8"-3/4") 
P129010COMPLETE LCi 42R DRUM MECHANISM (includes tu rnbuckle cylinder)  
P129011 LCi 42 drum mechanism (includes turnbuckle cylinder) 

50324 Screw for "i" drum mechanism lower extrusion 
00918 Drum screw for LCi 42R drum mechanism 

05002 Drum cage arm "i" 



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

Bome MK2 
�

Part # MK2 Parts name 
P 177033 Complete sheave box 
P 177036 Sheave box only 
P177037 Sheave  
P177040 Sheave pin and slit pin 
P177112 End bracket 
50468 End bracket only 
50495 Bushing for connector/articulation 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
00018 Locknut M 8 
P177032 Complete luff profile 
02225 Luff profile only 
P177034 Complete connector / articulation 
P177042 Connector only 
50493 Bushing for connector/articulation 
00052 Set screw ST HC M6X6 
P177041 Articulation bracket 
50466 Articulation bracket only 
50677 O-ring f 4.9 x 1.9 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P177031 Complete feeder profile 
50453 Feeder profile only 
P177035 Complete feeder 
50451 Feeder housing 
50445 Feeder rollers adjustment screw (starboard side) 
50579 Feeder rollers adjustment knob (port side) 
50446 Feeder roller 
50504 Pop rivet 4 X 13,5 TR 
50942 PE srew M6 x 6 
50886 Adjustment feeder tool 
P177020 Complete gooseneck 
50463 Gooseneck or boomvang attachment only 
P177045 Kit sideplates + srew and pop rivets + stic kers 
50456 Gooseneck or boomvang sideplates 
50486 Pop rivets 4,8 X 16 TF 
50546 Stickers 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
00018 Locknut M8 
P177021 Complete gooseneck articulation 
P177022 Complet lower ending bearing holders 
50901 Gooseneck articulation only 
50903 Vertical pin 
50488 Large PE pin washer 
50011 Small PE pin washer  
00095 SS washer 12 
50940 Low aspect nut H - M12 
00094 Locknut H - M12 
50489 Locknut cap 
P177023 Gooseneck pin with split pin 
P181011 Drum boom end fitting with pin 
50544 Drum boom end fitting only 
50977 Spacer steel 
50584 Assembling pin for drum boom end fitting 
50680 Pop rivets 4,8 X 20 TR 
50698 Pop rivets 4,8 X 25 TR 
P181004 Complete boom profile 4m 
P181011 Drum boom end fitting with pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail  
P177130 Complete boomvang hound 
50620 Boom profile 4 m (13' 1 1/2'') 
50483 Mandrel for 4 m (13' 1 1/2'') boom 
02346 Set screw  STHc M8 x 8 
50830 Tube 1/2" for rainwater catching 
P177012 Drum only 
50678 Nylon cheek 
02540 Screw TFHc M5 x 12 

�

P181005 Complete boom profile 5m  
P181011 Drum boom end fitting with pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail  
P177130 Complete boomvang hound 
50621 Boom profile 5 m (16' 4 3/4'') 
50540 Mandrel for 5 m (16' 4 3/4'') boom 
02346 Set screw  STHc M8 x 8 
50830 Tube 1/2" for rainwater catching 
P177012 Drum only 
50678 Nylon cheek 
02540 Screw TFHc M5 x 12 
P177014 Drum bushing and washer 
50460 Drum bushing 
50462 Washer LN 16 
02346 Set screw  STHc M8 x 8 
P181018 Rear boom end fitting with pin and pop rive ts 
50603 Pop rivets 4,8 X 14 TR 
P177015 Rear bushing kit 
50461 Bearing holder 
50455 Rear bushing 
50462 Washer LN 16 
P177016 Tack slide 
P177017 Clew slide 
P181019 Clew pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail 
02346 Set screw  STHc M8 x 8 
01659 Mainsheet bail only 
50360 Ball bearing block 
50344 8 mm ((5/16'') furling line 
50713 Recommended operating procedure 
P51235 (13' 1 1/2'') boom brake" 203 C model " 
P51236 (16' 4 3/4'') boom brake"403 H model " 
  

BOOMVANG AND ACCESSORY  
P181100 Complet boomvang  
P177043 Bommvang attachment pin 
P177130 Complete boomvang hound 
50444 Boomvang hound 
50657 SS washer 08 
00018 Locknut H - M8 

BOOMVANG ATTACHEMENT  
  
P181210 Boomvang attachment 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
00018 Locknut M8 
50453 Boomvang attachment only or gooseneck 
50456 Boomvang or gooseneck attachment sideplates 
50486 Pop rivet 4,8X16 TF  
50546 Stickers 
P181211 Complete articulation  
50803 Articulation eye 
50488 Large PE pin washer 
50011 Small PE pin washer  
00095 SS washer 12 
50940 Low aspect nut H - M12 
00094 Locknut H - M12 
50489 Locknut cap 
  
  
  

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

 MK3 
�

Part # MK3 Parts name 
P180033 Complete sheave box 
P180036 Sheave box only 
P180037 Sheave  
P180040 Sheave pin and slit pin 
P180112 End bracket 
50557 End bracket only 
50622 Bushing for connector/articulation 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P180032 Complete luff profile 
02237 Luff profile only 
P180034 Complete connector / articulation 
P180042 Connector only 
50622 Bushing for connector/articulation 
00052 Set screw STHc M6X6 
P180041 Articulation bracket 
50556 Articulation bracket only 
50668 O-ring f  8 x 2,4 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
P180031 Complete feeder profile 
50633 Feeder profile only 
P180035 Complete feeder 
50573 Feeder housing 
50445 Feeder rollers adjustment screw (starboard) 
50579 Feeder rollers adjustment knob (port) 
50446 Feeder roller 
50603 Pop rivet 4,8 X 14 TR 
50942 PE srew M6 x 6 
50886 Adjustment feeder tool 
P180020 Complete gooseneck 
50553 Gooseneck or boomvang attachment only 

P180045 
Kit sideplates + srew and pop rivets + 

stickers 
50595 Gooseneck or boomvang sideplates 

50699 
Set screw FHc M8 x 25 for gooseneck 

sideplates  
50667 Pop rivets 4,8 X 20 TF 
50658 Stickers 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
00018 Locknut H - M8 
P180021 Complete gooseneck articulation 
P180022 Complet lower ending bearing holders 
50825 Gooseneck articulation only 
50836 Vertical pin 
50608 Large PE pin washer 
50012 Small PE pin washer  
51142 SS washer 14 
50941 Low aspect nut H - M14 
02258 Locknut H - M14 
50659 Locknut cap 
P180023 Gooseneck pin with split pin 
P180011 Drum boom end fitting with pin 
50517 Drum boom end fitting only 
50978 Spacer steel 
50695 Assembling pin for drum boom end fitting 
50603 Rivets pop 4,8 X 14 TP 
50698 Rivets pop 4,8 X 25 TR 
P180005 Complete boom profile 5m 
P180011 Drum boom end fitting with pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail  
P180025 Reinforced mainsheet bail 
P180130 Complete boomvang hound 
50626 Boom profile 5 m (16' 4 3/4'') 
50616 Mandrel for 5 m (16' 4 3/4'') boom 
50625 Screw STHc M8 x 8 
50830 Tube 1/2" for rainwater catching 

�

Part # MK3 Parts name 
50360 Ball bearing block 
50271 10 mm (3/8'') furling line 
P51236 5m (16' 4 3/4'') boom brake " 403 H  model " 
P51240 6m (19' 8 1/4") boom brake " hyper model "  

BOOMVANG AND ACCESSORY 
Part # MK3 Parts name 

P180100 Complet boomvang  
P180043 Bommvang attachment pin 
P180130 Complete boomvang hound 
50693 Boomvang hound 
50657 SS washer 08 
00018 Locknut H - M8 

BOOMVANG ATTACHEMENT 
Part # MK3 Parts name 

P180210 Boomvang attachement 
P177038 Slide screw for rectangular  track and locknut 
P177039 Slide screw for round  track and locknut 
50553 Boomvang attachment only or gooseneck 
50595 Boomvang or gooseneck attachement sideplates 
50699 Set screw FHc M8 x 25 for boomvang sideplates  
50667 Pop rivets 4,8 X 20 TF 
50658 Stickers 
P180211 Complete boomvang articulation  
50801 Articulation eye 
50608 Large PE pin washer 
50012 Small PE pin washer  
51142 SS washer 14 
50941 Low aspect nut H - M14 
02258 Locknut H - M14 
50659 Locknut cap 
51347 Bolt-rope deflector 
P180006 Complete boom profile 6m 
P180011 Drum boom end fitting with pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail  
P180025 Reinforced mainsheet bail 
P180130 Complete boomvang hound 
50627 Boom profile 6 m (19' 8 1/4") 
50618 Mandrel for 4 m (19' 8 1/4") boom 
50625 Screw STHc M8 x 8 
50830 Tube 1/2" for rainwater catching 
P180012 Drum only 
51347 Bolt-rope deflector 
P180014 Drum bushing and washer 
50586 Drum bushing 
50655 SS washer 20 
50625 Set screw STHc M10 x 10 
P180018 Rear boom end fitting with pin and pop rive ts 
50484 Pop rivets 4,8 X 16 TR 
P180015 Rear bushing kit 
50612 Bearing holder 
50587 Rear bushing 
50655 SS washer 20 
P180016 Tack slide 
P180017 Clew slide 
P180019 Clew pin 
P177024 Mainsheet bail 
02346 Screw STHc M8 x 8 
01659 Mainsheet bail only 
P180025 Reinforced mainsheet bail 
50679 Reinforced mainsheet bail only 
50657 SS washer 08 
00018 Locknut H - M08 

P180012 Drum only 

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

�

�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

�
�
�
�



�

�

TECHNICAL BOOK 2006 
����������

	
���

���
��� �

�
�

NOTES 

�
�
�

� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

�
�
����&����6����
���$$
��&�%������
���
�
0��!
%���
�� �.
G
�%��
/%
����
2���>H��?�A��������������
/
4�H��?�A��������������
�)
���>�!& ����ID��!
%���&)�


